AULIT OF
THE UNIVERSIIY OF ILLINOIS-URBANA/CHAMPAIGN
CONTRACT AR-0201-C-00-1097
UNDER USAID/ZAMRIA'S
AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND
EXTENSTON PROJECT
PROJECT NUMBER 611-0201

AUDIT REPORT NO., 3-611-88-13
May 10, 1988



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

UNITED STATES POSTAL ADDRESS INTERNATIONAL POSTAL ADDRESS
32 POST OFFICE BOX 30261
APO N.Y. 09675 NAIROB!, KENYA

May 10, 1988

MEMORANDUM FOR ACTING DIRECTOR, USAID/Zambia,utzsjéggA.:Djjn E

FROM: RIG/A/Nairobi, Richard C. Thabet

SUBJECT: Audit ¢ The University of Illinois-Urbana/Champaign
Contract AFR-0201-C-00-1097 Under USAID/Zambia's
Agricultural Developmernt Research and Txtension
Project (Number 611-0201)

The Office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit/Nairobi
completec ite audit of the University of Illinois-Urbana/
Champaigr. Contract AFR-0201-C-00-1097 Under USAID/Zanmbia's
Agricultural Devolopment Research and Extension Project (Number
611-0201). Five copies of the audit report are enclosed for
your action,

The draft aundit repcrt was submitted for comment to you and the
University of Tllinnis. Your comments were fully considered
and are included {n their entirety as an attachment to this
report.  The University of Tllineis submitted its comments as
Lhie yepert was in the final stagec of printing. Conscquently,
wee were notoable to fully evaluate their comments or make
chanacs to the cost exhibits., Their suwmary comments are also

attacheda to the report, We will imake available the response

and all supporting documentation to the Regional Contracting
Officer during the negotiations. The repurt contains seven
recommendations, 211 recommendations have been resolved, but
will be closed upon completion of planned or promised gctions,
In accordance with vyour request, we will trensmit o copy of
thls report to the REDSO/EDTN Regional Contracting Officer. He
will need to help yvou ‘mploment Recommendations No 1 and 2 of
Lhe report, Pleace advise me within 30 days of any actions
taken to implencnt tiom,

T appreciate the cooperation and courtesy extended to my staff
during the audit,



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Zambia Agricultural Development Research and Extension
Project (Project No. 611-0201) (ZAMARE) started in September
26, 1980, The project, which will total $12.5 million, focuses
agricultural research and extension on the Zambian small

tarrer, Mocst proiect funce ($10.3 million) were earmarked for
Lechnioal  aooiot nov uroaer & Cﬂ:r:uct with, the University of
Illino:rs - Urvanea/Cranpaiar (hereafter referrec to &s
Lnjversity of T1lincic). bni”F sity of Illinois ic the prime

sistance
aryland-
and the

contractor, However, 1t haa also used personnel and as
from three other U.Y, universities -- Universityv cf M
nqv‘("r Shorea, Southern Il1linois University,
University ¢! Hawali.

Contract  Arr-(/00-C-0u-1097% with University of 1llincis was
=78 tor 7, IYel, anc had an estirated ceiling of

of Aucust 21, 1957, $9.9 rillior. had been
nea heen billed to AL1L0, Although the
Cornierion Date wae Decemper 31, 1987, the
componert wage to continue throuah December
son to rrovice Technical Acsistance to June

tice o v Heelonal snrcrecvor Generai for Audit, Nairobi
/) maow 4 tinancial anae compliance audit of contract
AER=-0201-C-t0=-1047 between AL 1.0, ana the University of

liinoic - Urrana/Chanpaion, Tre auadlt obhjectives were to (a)
stermine  wWhiother  tinancial  statements  subritted and  costs
Claimea v the univercitice precented fairly costs resulting

Lron Y OLT G Tyl enental vorn; (1) cneurc proorilety and
recoor o lbenecs of coct s (e acternine whether the University
GLoRloinolr Gn tie ol thpoc Uunaver: ivics conplicd with ULS.
Pawo, recdlar Tang, ana cortract provicionc: ana,  (d) iollow-un
On LWOe  reconle naat Tons cao L rAralt o Report o, 3-611-66-1,
WEICH Coverea proarar et ans o was o ontitlod "Ruait of  Zambia
Laricoiturai Doeve popment Reooar ot Qi Frtencion Project.."

T

THOEZE two reConnnaat 1one aaaressed the neca to (o) ccetablish
late controle over rroject  cauipment, anc (b)) dispose of

\
COLILment ConLrIeoren Incprropriate tor project gee,

Phir auart report covers the {anancial oan cornlianec aspects
of the Univercity of T1linalc cortract anaer  ZaRARD . We are
DECUING o CCoarate UGt report o whicn Covers our review of
USEID/ Zanbia's Whul?(lxh: of the contract, and jrocurcrent  and
contror of commuGitic: anc cervice: financen w;zh croject funac
other  than those nbl‘ﬂ*tba for the Univeraity  of t1lhinois

contract. Our fieldwork was cone between ncytcﬁwmw 21, 1987
arag Decepher 16, 19487,



All four universities were generally submitting billings which
preserted fairly costs resulting from project implementation.
In most instances, billed coste were proper and reasonable. We
also found that, to the extent of ovur review, all four
universities had complied with J.S. laws, requlations, and in
aeneral  with  terms  of  the A.T.D./University of 1Illinois

L T
Cantre sy

Of th: $8.9 millicn billed by the University of Illinois, we
accepted $5.2 million. We concluded that $500,103 were
unallowable and that $241,264 were questionable under the terms
of the contract, The audit also disclosed other major findings
related to 1nternal controT 'y brocedures, and practices used by
the contractor, Two of the recommendations made in a prior
audit report had not been implemented. »a brief description of
thece findinags follow.

We considered $500,103 to be unallowable costs, Most were
unallowal.le for two principal reasons: (a) 47 percent was due
to misapplication of approved indirect cost rates; and (b) 25
rercent was for payment of an overseas incentive contrary to

the contract provisions.

We quectioned $241,264 also for two principal reasons: (a) 46
percent  related to a4 significant increase in Home Office
salaries billed 1In the last two years; and (b) 22 percent
related to the associated indirect costs.

There  wor also  other =serious problems with procedurec,
practices and internal controls. For example, University of
Illinois was unable to provide an accurate ac ccounting for funds
trencferred to the 25N RE Teaw. These funds were tranps ferred

fror Univerceity of 11linois to Citibank N.Y. and Citibank
Tueaka and have pot yet been cxpended for project purposes,
Second, project commodities woere not being properly controlled
by the Univercity of T1linois 74 MiRE Teari, For instance,
phyeical dinventcries were not reconciled to procured items, and
numerous errors were made in takinag o recent inventory. Third,
due to poor vroject  plannina, many of the items ordered by
ALT.DL prior to signina the Uniivercsity of 111:noic contract

were onot o oarpropriate for o ouce on o the  gaMuLpe project, This
probles war previously report ed i RIG/W/N murdit Report
3-611-86-1, K1thouah the roconmendat fon had been cleared, the
probler ho ! not bheen corrected, Fourth, numcrous picces of
ecquipment  woere in need of repaire, Fifth, the University of
T1linnigs purchared 2,200 reams of - Xerox paper, valued at



$10,567, for use in the project. Neither the University of
Illinois ZAMARE Team nor the Program Suppo.ct Unit could account
for receipt or use of 1,700 reams of this paper which were
worth about $9,492, The exact reasons why this happened were
not kraowr,

Tre aucit report conteine ceven recenr -ndatione, These
reJomrenaations adarecs the neea to (&) evaluate and cisallow,
thoreceirea, the $Su0, 002 of uncilowasloe coste:r (n) resolve or
recover, Leooarvropriate, the $241,2¢4 of questionable costs;
(c) ortalin from the University of 1llirois a detailed report
accountine ror runes transferrec to the ZAMARYE Team and recover
any re 1.D.; (g} recuire “he 7PAMARE Team to take
a Corplens rhveoicnl o inverntory ol Recearch Station equlpment and
velloles; (o) roconeile tne oanventory to ecuirment ana vehicles
purct ulor otne JARMNARE project; () ddentify ecguipment which
nARbrOorriate for use on the ZAMARE nroject and arrance for
TLE Loy onn L (@) arrance  tor repalr or dispocition, as
apbropriate, or inoperable or unserviceable equipment; ana (h)
aorernine  what  harpernee to o 1,700 reame (170 boxecs) of copy

R RE R
Loaper

Ly rredirinary obcervatlions relatince to cocts ana procedural

cLlects Wil e o

tecuecsea Witk Unavercs iy of Illinoic  or  the
Urnivers. oty orf Illinoie ZANARE “ear Leaacr stabtioned in Zambia.
In aacition, the craft cf trte report was o sent to o both
USEID/banmbaa ana the University of Illanoie for review. Except
al otherwioe ctatoa i othe boay of b report, USAID/Zambia was
10 Generai lrecrent  wilh o oour  fincincs and  recommendations.
Trexr cetailea corrents o oare ot ateo in Appendiy 7. The
lmiversoty of Tl linole carritten dte cormente ac thie report
Was lnothe final otaces o printinr, Concseaquentiy, we were not
aole to tully evaeluate their Ccorrent o, The sumnary statement
Cfothe Unidveraity o)

Lilnole D0 shown in Appendix t. Ve will
mEee avallatsle the  retailoed Yenponse and all supporting
accumerntatiorn to the Recional Contractina Officer and
UbATL/Larmbla tor the neqotiations.

("
4 / ,f'j N )[_, e [ -:LR‘ - (’
/// | f/ Ly :

(iii)



AUDIT OF

THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS-URBANA/CHAMPAIGN

AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT

CONTRACT AFR-0201-C-00-1097
UNDER USAID/ZAMBIA'S

PROJECT NUMBER 611-0201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I - INTRODUCTION

A .
B.

Background
Audit Objectives and Scope

PART II - RESULTS OF rLUDIT

Findings and Recommendations

FaN

2.

6.

Unallowable Cocts Totalled $500,103
Questionable Costs Amounted To $241,264
University of 1llinois Cannot Readily
hAccount For Funds Transferred to the

ZAMLRE Project

Proiect Commodities Were Not Being
Properly Controlled

Some Equipment Waz Inappropriate or
Unrepairable

Recelipt and Use of Xerox Paper Needs
Further Recearch

Compliance and Internal Controls

Other Pertinent Matters

Page

[

13

18

23

26
28
28



PART 111

- EXHIBITS AND APPENDICES

A, EXHIBITS

1.

Costs Billegd, Disallowed and Questiored
Inception Through Auqust 3!, 1987,

Costs Billed, Disallowed and
QuestionedSeptember 1, 1981 Through June 30,
1982,

Costs Bille?', Disallowed and Questioned July
1, 1982 Through Junc 230, 1983,

Coste Billed, Disallowed and Questionad July
i, 1983 Through June 30, 1984.

Costs Billed, Disallowed and Questioned July
1, 1984 Throuagh June 30, 1945.

Costs Billed, Disallowed and Questioned July
1, 1985 Throual June 30, 1966.

Coste Billed, Dicullowed and Questioned July
1, 1986 Throuah June 30, 1987,

Costs Rilled, Disallowed and Questioned July
1, 1987 Throughs August 31, 1987,

B, APPENDICES

1.

19,

Rdditional Salary Payments to ZAMARE Field
Staff for Vorkine Overceas,

Significant TIncreace irn Home Office Salaries
In Lact Two Years By University of Tllinois.

Etfect of Disallowed and Questioned Costs on
Fringe Benefits

Misapplication of Approved Indirect Cost Rates
Other Disallowed and Questioned Costs

Effect of Disallowed and Ouestioned Costs on
Indirect Cocts

Management Conmrents of USAID/Zambia
University of 11linnis Summary Statement
List of Recommendations

List of Report Recipients



AUDIT OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS - URBANA/CHAMPAIGH
CONTRACT AFR-0201-C-00-1097
UNDER USAID/ZAMBIA'S
AGRICULTURLL DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT
PROJECT NUMBER 611-0201

PERT I - INTRODUCTION

A. ggcqugpnq

On Septerber 26, 1980, USAID/Zambia signed a $12.5 million
grant adreemont with the Government of the Republic of Zambia
(GRZ) to wssist in focusing agricultural research and extension
o the Zanmbian small farmer. The Project Assistance Completion
Jate (PLCD) for mos: components of the project was December 31,
1967, However,  the participant training component was to
continue throuah December 31, 1988, and an extension of the
PLCH *or Technical nosistance to July 31, 1988 was anticipated.

Moot ol proiect funds ($10.3 million) were carmarked  for
techinicz]l ascictance umder a centract with the University of
I1linois - Urbana/Charpaiagn (University  of 1 tinois)., In
addition  to  their  own resources, University  of Illinois
obtained  peroonne) anadassistance  from  three other U.S.
univercitior -- Universivy of Maryland- astern Shores,
Southern Illincic Unpiversity, and the University of Hawaldi.
Univercity of T1linnis was to work closely with the Ggrz's
Minictry  of  rariculture and Jater Development (MAWD) by
providing () a {ield eraff of eiaht technicians skilled in
such  dicciplines  ac coyhean, naize  and sunflower bhreeding,
acnersl  aaronony,  extension oo farming systems economy; (b))
cshort term ogdavicore  and concultants; (c¢) long term and short
terrm fratrina o Tambarn barticipante; (4) special studies to
Supplencent reccarch oo estencion wors beinag done by the MWD
and (o) home office support ip providing additional exnpertise,
AN redquired, and o to procure necessary project commoditioen,

The Donivercir - of  T11inois cont ract (A FR-N297-0=00-1097)  was
Stancd on Decerbaer 70 198 The cet imal e cost, ar ctated in
Lhe cortract o was B lo, 0760, 070 The PreD for o the contract wao

concicte gt with the one ctated i the arantoagreement . Through
Aot oo 0 dnt el g e U, FOBRY, b ot of $a, 037,189
Bad becr o lioat oo under b ot et At the time of  our
audit, n October 1047, Privercity  of  1llinoic had bilied
SLTUDL s total el ans 0y THIs Gy ount covered e per iod
from inception of the contract througly huaouet 31, 1987,



B. Audit Objectives and Scope

The Office of the Regional Inspector General for pudit, Nairobi
(RIG/K/N) maae a financial and compliance audit of contract
(AFP-0201-C-00-1097) between ©.1.D. and the University of

I1l1linois - Urbana/(hamva*qn The audit objectives were to (a)
determine whether financial statemente sibmitted and costs
claired  hy the Triversity  of TI]fnw1¢ under  the  contract
Precentoa Tairly costes resaliing fron prouran implementation;

(b) encure propriety and reasonablences of costs incurred under
the contract; (c) ietnxmwno whether the University of Illinois
complied with .8, laws, reaulations, and contract provisions;
and  (3) s noted lqter in  this section, to follow-up on
recomtendations contained in oa previcusly issued RIG/A/I audit
reﬁwr‘. This audit  report  covers only the financial and

cmpl.ance agpeste of Lhe University of 111linois contract under
thw Juamibbla haricultural Development  Research  and  Extension
Project (ILVERF). Hocepiarate audit report ic being issued on
those aspects reviewed covering USLID/Zamhia's moniforing of

the rontruut, and procurement  and control of commodities and
fervioces wWith prodect funde other than those obligated for the
Univercity of 1110010 cont ract,

The Pl lcenry for thic gl war dene between  September 21,
YTGST and acegnt o T, losTy, Weorevicwed financial records and

detailea  sapport inag documentation, and other controls at
AoTuDo e Office of Fipancial Management in Washinaton D.C.; the
University of 3005008~ campus in Cham: aign, T1linois;: A.I.ND,'¢
Reagtonazl O%fice of Fonan—~ial and Manaoement Center in Nairobi,

e RN AT S Tean Office in Lusaka, Tambiag and
i Lacaka, Mudit o owork, as deeped necescary, was
Made Lo verify g allowability  and allocability of costs
Pilied to w100 by the Univercity of 111ip9is.,  This amounted
boo e, 0 179 A0 cavered  the period  from September  198]

throual, roganes TupT, Fitla wvicits were alao pmade in Zambia to
Mount Makerla, o Vol oanc tiqoye  Research Stations to review
fnventory  contraie ouver Project  conmonitics  and  status of

prart 1oipant o,

RIG/LMairobl hat issued one previons audit report on ZAMARE.,
Isz‘ report (N, 7—6]]—86—1) covered  proaram recults and was
entit e (i "Hudit of Zambia haricailtaral Devel Opiment Research aned

fww 0oL Project., Durina  tue  present audit, we made
follom~up onotwWo parts of o prior o audit peccmmendat fon (Mo, 4a
and Ao pertaining 4o () et gl 1 Stteaaat e contrale over

projoect  caunipment, anc (b)) dj 1oposing ol egulpnent concidered
Inappropriate for projest une,



This audit also 1included a review of detailed invoices
submitted to University of 1Illinois by the University of
Maryland and Southern 1Illinois University. The invoices
submitted to University of Illinois by the University of Hawaii
(UH) were in the form of a 1line item schedule, and did not
provide details. In response to a request by RIG/A/N, the UH
submitted certain detailed supportinae documentation, which was
reviewo D orrior to com et ian of the audit .,

Wwe also evaluated internal controls over funds transferred by
the Univercity of 11linois &to the ZAMARE ‘fTeam in Lucaka,
Throughout the audit, discussions were regularly held with
personnel from the University of I1linois's Contract Offjice and
the Office of TInternational Agriculture, the University of
Illinois ZAMARE Team Leader, and UshIb/Zambhia, This review was
made in oaccordance with agenerally accepted Government auditing

crandards.,



AUDIT OF
THE UNTVERSITY OF ILLINOIS - URBANA /CHAMPAIGN
CONTRACT AFR-0201-C-00-1097
UNDER USATID/ZAMBIA'Ss
AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT

PART 11 - RESULTS OrF AUDIT

All four universities were generally submitting billings which
presented fairly coste resulting from the ZAMARE project
implementation. In most  instances costs ircluded in their
2illings were proper and reasonable. We also found that, to
the extent of our review, these four universities had complied
Yith ULy, laws and reaqutations, and usually with terms of the
A.T.D /Mndversity of T1linois contract. We concluded, however,
tha* internal controls employed by the University of Illinois
were adenerally not adeguate pertaining to control over funds
trancsierred to the 7.M'RF Team.

Of “he 42,905,172 hilled by the University of Illinois, we

accept o &n 163,800, (OIX concluded that $500,103 were
unallowsb e ant that §$241,2064 were questionable under the terms

cf the soetract, TR quait also disclosed other major findings
redated v i crpal control s, procedures, and practices used by
the  contractor, Swoooob the recommenaations made in a prior
AUdlY renort had not beer implemented, A brief description of
there obicervat ions follow,

Weooconridercd  $960,103  to  be unallowable costs for two
brincipal reacons: (a) 47 percent was due to misapplicaticn of
approved  indirect  cost rates; and (b)) 25 percent was for
bayment. ot an  overseas incentive contraury to the contract

provicione,

We gqiaestioned 4241,264 also for ' wo pPrincipal reasons: (a) 4¢€
perceent rela o6 to o significant  increase i Horme  Office
salariec billed in the last  two years; and (b)) 22 percent
related to the associated indirect cocte,

There were  alao oty serious problens with procedures,
Dractices o andointernad o controle, Foroexample, Univercity of
PlTinods wan anad e vo proviae an wecurat e account ing for fund.s
transferred oo the onMnne v, These fande wore tYrancferred
frowm Urniversicy of T inaic {0 Citibant Ny, and Citibank
Lusaka and have not  vet boen cxpended for project purposes,
Sccond, proiect cormoaitics wers  not beina properiy controlled



by the University of Tllinois ZAM.RE Team, For instance,
physical inventories were not reconciled to procured items and
numerous errors were made in taking a recent inventory. Third,
due to poor project Planning, many of the items ordered by
A.T.D. prior to signing the University of 1Illinois contract
were not appropriate for use on the 72 MARE project, This
problem was  previously reported in RIG/A/N  Audit Report
3-511-86-1, Aalthoush the recommendation had been cleared, the

veobler Yot not heen corrected, Fourth, nurerous piesee of
equipnent  were  in need  of repairs, Fifth, University of
Illinois  purchased 2,200 reams of Xerox paper, valued at

$10,567, for use in the project, Neither the University of
ITlinois “AMLRE 9eam nor the Program Suoport Unit could account
for receipt or uce of 1,700 reams of this paper which were
worth about 49,492, The ecxact reascn why this happened was not
Lnowr,

Te correct  the problerms, this  audis report contains  seven
recommendations.,  These rocommendat ions addreos the need to (a)
evaluate ani disallow, if r-aquired, the $500,103% of unallowable
coste; (b) resolve or recover, an appropriate, the $241,264 of
guestionable costa; (o) obtain from the Univercity of Tllinois
11 e report acount tno for o {funds transferred Lo the
CAMIRD O Tegn g recover anyoretunds due to A, TUDLs (Q) require

a de sy

! ’

the  DAMES Teoar b gk o complete ohysical  inventory of
RPooearch  Stotaon eqniprent oo vehiicles; (¢) reconcile it to
cauiprent  and velicelen parehaced for o fhe ARYARE rroject; ()
ient iy eauiore nt whicl owoe inapproyriate  for urve on  the
2w

EMARE prodect  and arranon for ite dievosal; (a) arranae for
repalry or disposition, “O apvropriate,  of  inoperable  or
unserviceable  cqulipment;  and (Y determine what  hapyrened to
Ly700 reams (170 bowes) of copy paper,



A, Findirng and Recommendations

1. Unallowable Costs Totalled $200,103

U.S. Government  laws, reqgulations and  the A.I1.D./University of
I

llinois contract provide the basis for establishing the
allovuatility of conte pillea to 2.1.D.  We found the University of
Doty o Clhea S b Shan, 1o oy unallowahle coct o, Of these
corts, §$05,65%L hao beon inourroo by University of Maryland and
$e5,700 b vouthern Tilinols Univereity, The majority of  these

coste were  conciaerea not  allowable under the contract <or two
reasonc: (&) 47 percent was o odue to micapwplication of  approved
incirect coct orates; ana (B) 2% peroent wacs for the payment of an

CVerSfar recriitnent Lncentive contrary to the contract provicions.
Booa o result, Al oo been overblilled by the above amounte. (See
summary on bxbitat o oane detailee explanations in the Appendices),

Reconmeraation o,

wiorecommena that USAID/Zambia, In conjunction with the Contracting
Orficer of the keaiornal Fconomic Development Services 0Office for
bast ana Southern Africa, take action to evaluate and disallow, if
reagaired, $500,102 billed by the University of I1linnis -
Urtara/Chamyalan,

D.scuceion - A ctatea in the opening paraidraph, U.S. Government
’.

lawe, readiations anc, primarily in this cituatiorn, the
A.lWDu/Univercity  of Illinoic  contract S MBI the  tasiec  for
cetavliching the allowability of costs billed to I O Gur review
aireclioced that threo Universjtice (Univercity of Itiinoie,
Unlvercity of Maryland and Southern 111inoie University) had bLilled
varlious cocte thoat WEeT € nallowal de ey t he terine of the

Aolubuo/Universits of  Hllinols contract, or by RoT0D, regulations.
Following are the types anc anountse, in cunmary {form, of unallowable
costo hilleas

.-

Appenaix
No . uluC UMES SI1U

Gverceas Recruitment Incentive 1 $52,338 $40,572 $33,436
Frince Benefits on Unallowable

Saltary Costs 3 6,094 7,960 4,035
Micappl.ocation of Approvea

ndirect Coct Rater 4 234,692 2,091
Salary Brilea In kxcess of

Eligibide Amount 5-1/ 3,083



Employee Provided Funds Represent-
ing Difference Between Economy
Fare and Business Fare 5-3/ 518
Procurcment of Commc lities Trom
Inelicible Source 5-4/ 65,092
Entertainment of Zambian
Ambiacanqdor 5-5/ 155 619
Inalress o S0 ; oy
Coate 6 21,858 13,415 14,126
Total Unallovable Costs $380,747 65,655  $53,701

:
7

The following comments relate to the more sianificant
unallowanlc  cogte such as overseas recruitment incentivog,
misapplication of approved indirect cost rates, and procurement
of Commonitics from ineliaible sources. rdditional details on
the remaining disallowance. are provided in the appendices

Oversca Reoruitment Inventive - The universities were

provzcinc a1 percent incentive Salary dncreasce to Dermanent

stalf acolaned Lo Jamhioa., Such overceas recruitmpent incentives
Were i aareement owitd, covablished  universitios? policies,
However . thoey di¢ pot corply o with restrictions Prescribed by

the Addizional Sencral Provicsions of the contract.

The University  of ITlins: o, Smdthﬁr*» liljnuix University and

Jniversity of Marvliand-Lactorn Shorea we increasinag salaries
Of those percons aelectod fof thv 2 MLRE lv'nuufnt field staff
b 10 percent, With o few erceptions, this wac a one-time

increment which Aid  pot affect subsequent merit or cost  of
living irncreace:,

Boecordinag  to the bfhreo wnLoveressties, they paid the one-time
iicentive increment  to partially compensate staff members for
the acijuctmentes in relocating their bersonal ana profecsional
activities freq CAarbus Lo an overseans locat jon, They felt thig

melothe  aathorizas por. presorabed by Section 4 of e General
Provisions (ho1.D. Paon— <) of the ELT.Do/Undversity  of
Tllinois contract which o e Phat  compencat ion o Fersonne |
will b redrbarcange Lo accordance  with o 4. contractors
cotablished  policio:, Procedurers and pract jeo: ORcopt @
otherwice provided in 1 contract oo Based on Lioob et o pProvided
By Undve rcie af 1 L P R S qaooviancn, e
auditors verifoog the gy PolLie s and procedar e contain o such
statonmont o, The rratemer® o copgt i Policics on an "incertjve
incroment" ard alge payiert ol the unaal Al uh, Gl owe e SUCh
O poat difterential, living  auarter, temporary lTodaing,

cducat ifon, cenarate muintenance, ot



Payment of overseac recruitment incentives is authorized bv the
contract, hut subject to some restrictions. For instarce, the
Additional General! ©Provisions (LID  1420-23D) of 1n.I.D.'s
contract with Univergity of Tllinois (Se”*ion 4: Personnel
Compensation) provide for an overseas recruitment incentive of
up to 10 percent  an the initial base annual salary if the

LT s g T e pee e an Cmerpiin for aversean
Income  provided under  the U.S. Internal Revenue Code. This
garc recstriction is specifically stated in the policies of one
universityv, For instance, the personnel policy states ",..The
Office of International Proagrams should be cconsulted on
csnecif{ic volicies aoverning  each donor funded proiect, For

cxample, the incentive incremont may not conflict with the 1981
taw 1aw amendmont (see section 14.2) governing eligihility for
Ovirseas tan exepptions "

All emploveers listed on Appendix 1 gunalified and received an
exenption for oversesas income prcevided under the U.S. Internal
Revenar Cade, For this reason, the incentivers awarded to then
aid  not HTETN the  rectriction  specified by the Additional
General Provictons (L,1.D. 1420-23 D) or even the restrictions
ctipelated byothne nolicies of o4 least one university, These

coTt CEILE a0 IR Cconcidered unallowable anad are
Pecom e del ror e ey o

Hifu[W“]((<uiﬂﬂ cf o Aprooved Tndirec Cost rutes - The indirect
Coet ratee, Legot et oo by nn1v(xuity of Tllinois with the

coanizant . Government paency  (Department  of  the Navy)
proviaed for une ol o Modified Total Direct Coct base, This
merns o tnat total  direct  coste must be  reduced by certain
factors before applving the indirect rate for the applicable
fioca’ ear,  The port important factors by which direct costs
shoulo have becon roduce for the Uriversity of 111inoic were:
- E1Y sub-contraci cocts everoding 225,000 por sub-contract,
- Purcharced equiprent with an ectimated lifo of more than
one year and having an acaquisition cost of more than $500.

- Federal financing for lona-tern participante  including
tuitions fees, allowance: and transportat lon,
- Travel costs exceeding $29,000 nop Univereity fiecal year

per contract. (faiccal yeor 193¢4 and prior vears, )

Initially, University of 7! nois wac apmiving Lhe negotiated
rates to total Direct Corl:s without any reduction toward the
modified hase, Subsequently, sore adjuctment: were made for


http:cxamp.ie

Off Cempus Indirect Costs. No  significant adjustments/
corrections were roted for On-Campus Indirect Costs.

From iuception of  the contract turouct June 30, 1987, the
Univercity of Illinois billed ~.1.D. $234,692 more than was
alinowat e fon Tadire et ek e ge Ao ailed on nppendie 4,
brocurcment of Commoditics from Ineligible Source - Both the
AMARE S Grant Agreement and  the A.T.D,/University of 7T1llinois
contrzct  stinulated that procurem nt of project commodities
must  be o frorm the United States. Waivers were executed to
except cortain ttenms from the U.S. cource requirements,

The folloving commodities (other than vehicles o aa motorcycles)
were  purchascd by University of 1llinois cautoide the Uniced
States without a walver and are not eligible A.1.D. financina,

Tten Procurea fn Valae
Yerox Copier and Consurmablen Fnaland t11,257
Newport Analyzer Englana 20,107
Memory Typewriter and Supplies Fngland 1,239
Journals and Subscriptions Fnaland 32,494

Total §$65,092

We ceould not locate a waiver in USAID/Zarbia files for the
above comnodities, The University knew of such requirements
but  the exact reason why the University did not obtain the

reguired waivers could not be determined. For instance, a
waiver was obtained to buy a microcompater and accessories at a
cost of §44,862 (see Rppeniiy %, paae 4),

Managerent Coprent:

Ust ID/Yanbia concurred with the recommendation., It requested
that REDSD/LSK/RCO advise the contractor of the audit findings,
and recover the amounts recommended for disallowance,

Office of Incpector Ceneral Comment:

Th recommeniation is concidered resolved. However, wo will
close st once negotiations take place and the funds recommended
for disallowance harc been either refunded or resolved.



2. Questicnable Costs Amounted To $241,2064

)

o Government Taws, redilations and, primarily in this situation, the
LATWUDL/Univer sl T T o s ot el provide the bhacis So Golai L 8hing
the allowdhility of coste 11]01 to AT.D,  Due primarily to unresolved
is~aes abt the Lnnclwrian of our audit field work and to a lesser extent to
amhiality i the 1.D/University  of  Tllinois contract, we questioned
E241,264 of coste bi ‘lnw to 2 T.B. (see BExhibit 1 and Appendices). Of these
cocte, <, Do beeen ncarred by the University of Marvland, Fastern
Shore ant o 52,980y Southerrn I1linois University, These  costs  were
questione s for o twe princinal reasons: o (a) 460 percent  related to  a
sianificant and ounanorovel increase in Home Office salaries billed in the
Yast two years; oant () 12 porcent were the related indirecl costs. As a
recalt, thees coste need to be reviewed more closely by USAID/Zambia and the

R S SR
COA_;m‘t‘I“ Ot oycer,

“a

Recor aonriat lon 2

Werecomment that DSKID/Zarbia, in conjunction with the Contractina Officer
ol the RPesional Economic Development Services Office for Fast and Southern
Airica, tawe appropriate action to resolve or recover, ac appropriate,
$24l 264 of nmr‘tionnd costs Billed to ALT.b. by the University of Tllinois
- Urbana/Champal 2,

Diccunsion - Our reviow disclosed that three univeretier (JIniversity of
Tllinoic the Univerc:ty of Maryland and Southorn 111innis University had
billed warious coste that wore  auestionshle.  Costs  of $241,264 were
questionet in thic report becaouse they remained unresolved or because of
arbiquity of contract provisions. Followine are the typaos and amounts, in
surmary form, of qiectionod coolo:

Aprendly Soughe(n
No. 11linois Maryland Tllinois

Additional/Salary For Team Leader ] $ $10,417  $ 2,000
Significant Increase in Home
Office Galarien 2 111,036
Frinae Bonefjre on Ouect ioned
Salarier 3 12,669 4,276 224
Salarics for Ticla Staff Continued
Boyond Denartare from Zambia 5-2/ 20,467 9,864
Poscilb le Difterence Betworn Beonomy
and Bacines: Fare Air tickets N2/ 2,707
Significant ITnerease of Concultants
e 5-6/ 8,645
Loan to Gry 5-7/ 5,116



Disbursement on Two Expenditure

B e L-¢ 171
Indirect Coste on Questioned Costs 6 45,967 6,960 765
Total Questioned Costs $206,758  $31,517 2,989

The following comments relate to the more significant questioned costs such
ar cianificant  ircreaces iy hom:  office calaries and salaries which
contindet beyoni the epploves's departure date,  additional details on the
reqcinin qaestione: costs are provided in the Appendices.

Sianifican' Tnoreass in flone OF%ice Salaries - For the first four years of
the L.lJL?ﬁhdxmrsjty of 1llinois contract, Home Office  salaries for
Univereity of T1linnis represented a Full Time Fguivalency (PIE) of 1.5
!

rocnsoand totaled $120,084. Due to a charae in policy by the Universit
I 't [4 z 2

of TIlinain, et iun iy fiaeg) year 1986, Home Office (on campus) salaries
BilTeel too 2 1,n), chanificantly increased. The PTF went from 1.5 persons to
VL0 ey and e total flome Office sularies for fisc:l year's 1986 and
PEET Al 1R TAY L DA ard i personne ] el ed the had ot requested
adeiitions D B O i oe cunnort et were unsvare why University of Illinois

n ' ¥

Hove o Or oo sl arier increani oy o cianificantly,
WeocontTaded i oant fations Soald b held with University of I1linois
Lovirdorecoupint the amount of Homne Office salaries which appear to ho
crcecoive. Urin o fiaeal vear 1983, 1964 ani 1935 as reasonable years (FTE
1 [ ’
POV persons), we calowlated Chat Home Office salaries averaaged $34,536
! ’ o ’

(D
AR »

e ATt e wove thal averane were questioned.  The excess totals

prany L 1
TR

Suaricr for Field Staff Continued deyond Departure From Zambia - In three
Ctantes,  salaries billed for team membre continued beyond the date
A0 Carhiia records show as their departure dategs,

Departure  Salary Billed Extra Salary
__Date Thro Billed

Ty

Fmployee H 1/11/85% 3/85 $ 9,842
Lmployec 1 11/22/85 2/86 10,625

Total $20:4§7



UME S

Employee A 2/18/87 5/87 13,712

Lecs puthorized ( 3,860)
Total $9,846

A S IR RS [ RV EYE «° LY why
eaployees # and 1 should be billed to A.I1.D. subcequent to
their departure fromr Zambia,. In the «case of employece A,
however, UsniD/Zambia had advised him that he could spend about
one month on hic home campus to assist in finalizing the annual
IANMERE revort, Thus, the extra salary billed for Employee A

N

amounts to S0, 840,

W concluded that neaotiations chould be held with University
of T11inois and UNNS toward recouping salaries billed for Field
Personnel  bevona their departure date, unless additional work
wal oapproved by USaiD/nambia,

Manaemert Commeg b

USETID/ e
Lhet pEDOo /02 /D qdvice the contractor of the audit findings

ana recolve or recover, ac appropriate, the amounts in question.

D/antia conourred with the recommendation. It requested

Office of Tnepector General Compento

The recormmendation 1e concidered resolved., However, we will
close it once neqgotiations take place and the funds questioned
have been either resolved or refunded,








http:Suppc.rt

(a)

(c)

The following bank <ctatements were not available at
€ither the ZAMRE office or in PSU files:

Perio?

Citibank N,Y. Account No. 32369304: 03/05/63-04/04/812

V1/08 0010 /04 /76 s

Citibank N.Y. Account No. 27515581: 04/05/84-05/07/84
09/05/85~11/04/85
06/04/86-07/04/86
00/04/86- Cut-n1f

~N N N N

1
2
4
T

Citibank Lusaka Account No. 0108 02/24/82-12/26/873
04/25/8‘1"(”)/”!’)/84

Citibank Lusaka Account No. 0261 1G/05/685%-10/24/8%
03/01/86-03/21/86 1/

1/ The ZAMARE Team lLeader requested copiec of a1l missinag
bank statements from the University of 11linoic (bollar
hcocounts) and Citibank Lusaka (Fwacha ACcounts),  Except
for tne periods noted (1/), copies  of  these  bank
statements werc not received as of the corpletion of our
field worw,

Corparicon of available U,S. Ddollar bank statements to
the Z2RMLRY reports diesclosed the following deposits were
made  to  hank  statements, but did not appear in the
reporto:

hocount 32369304 12/30/83 $150
hecount 27515581 05/16/84 150
hccount 2751¢54) 05/16/84 150
hocoant 27515581 04/08/85 216

Comparison of availatle Fwacha bank statements to the
IWMARE reports discleced the followina deporits were made
to bank  ctatements, byt did pnt appear in the reports
(the Fwachia had fluctuated frorm one Ewacha to $1.00, to
Prwenty  Vwaota ey 41,00, Yo g current vialae of viakn
Fwachia o per 41,00 For illucstration purpeces only, the
fFollowing Fwacio total about 45,853) .

hcececount i, 0108

6/20/84 K 7,340
6/30 /64 3,337



Account No, 0261

5/28/85 K 10,350
4/72/86 1,057
4/14/86 15,204
6/70 86 3,000
&),’/1\/ ot ll*
1072, 6¢ 3,000
</5/6% 3,400
35/4/8% 116

(d) Corparison of available FKwacha bank statements and the
LAMAFE reports disclosed the following deposits which did
not appear in the bank statemente {Kwacha value is abou-
$4¢7):

Keport Lo, Date Amount
Y ot shown on Report K 3

5
€/4/84 3
2/27/86 3,377

[Py
£aorl

(e) U.S5. Dollar trancfers from Citibank N.Y. (per Dollar
reporte) not shown on the Kwacha reporte:

Rat v Lrount
5/24/65 $4,500

(t) We ftounc evidence that blanyk  ULS, Dollar and Fwacha
checrs were at tires ofaned by the former ZAMARE Team
Leaager ana Toft with the PSU ctaff for uyeo aurine hig

ahooneer, Thic reprecentea o very cerious potential

Probder which fortunately cid not becore orne.

Shorat, we founa (o) coninalinag of ferconel ana project funas,
() farlure to eotablioh exact financial Lalances o unexnpendaded
funae, el mrcoina bank clatons nte, (a) Jack of reconciliations
Of eXPOenGiture report Lalance:s to bans account  ctatementa, (¢)
Pavidure voorecora ol fane tranctere an Luraba, ang, ({) errore

Poreports rabrattea oty Lurana, For there yeaarns, we could
ot conciuravely  conf e that e Unavers sty of 13 linois war
aecountal b tor ondy 800, Sk Lk, Ve it hat war the exact
At o Jun e s,  aue ot reason alreaagy  notea  the

arceuntable amount wonte unccubtealy Lave  chan e I the lart

three yvear:,



To addrecs these series of problems and ensure that University
of Tllinois accounts for all project funds, USAID/Zambia needs
to require the University of 3111linois to submit a detailed
report to 2.1.D. providing the fcollowina data:

(1) & complete list of duirn and amounts of all U.5. dollar

trancfers  te cicitansy iovL 0 frorp ineention of  the
contracy, (LY thionaly Ul it b il nol nee oany direct

‘ B 7 t
U.S. dollar trancfer: from University of I1linois to the
ZEMLRY Team, if any were nmade they chould be added to
this l:ict),

(2) % detailed liet by report numbhe; of all U.s. dollar
’ : : [
and FEwacha expenditures made by the 2AMLRE Team. These
amounts should be adjusted to reflect all errors noted
by either the University of T1linois accountant or the
anditor and by amounts dicallowed anoa recsalt of the
’ M

audit, Considering the extreme fluctuations i exchange
rates, the F¥wacha amounte aboali b Treved bioth ar
¥wacha and 0.8, dollar eayivalen' i chould b compt ed
on a firet-in firct-out RETERIN Thioo Wil reqguare
recearch ol currency control forns for cach conversion

and  the schedaling of  arounts of  Ewicha received  and

dicshuarased il that cpecitic AT ot I fully

dinhursed, “hio  phace  of the wors Wil reqiiire

conriderabile tame, Tt should begin ar coon ar pocsibie,
pon receipt o of  the  above  information, UGS ID/ambi chould

crnodare that gt o reaconably accdrate, and that e amouant for

~hieho Univercity  of  11linois in still account able e cither
refundec to o p,r,n, or deducted from University of Jllinois's
Dinal bt iing,

Moo e e Corment o

Preln/tanh i concurred with, beth recommendations. hceocording to

tree Mizsion, it will notify the University of Tllinois to
socount for fands transferred to Zambia which were not used for
Proyect purpoces, In addyition, USATID/Zanmbia's financial
crialyst owill o rave appropriate action Lo carry out the steps
ot lineda in Pecormendat fon Nunber 4.
QUi ot inspector General Corment s

Both recommondat ions are considered recsolved., However, we will
Ciose theronce more concrete actions have taken place,



4. Project Commodities Were Not Being Properly Controlled

The contract prescribes criteria for control and accounting of
non-cxpencable  equipnent , Project commodities were not heing
broperiy coitrolleda by Univereity of 1l1linois ZANNRE Team,  Two
Principie probdlens were poteds () phyoical dinentories were
e recan o o Tt ) v orrors wore
made in taning the oo carrent o oinvontory, There were  two
reasons wWhy ottt coni plocer {a) there was no clear divicion of
recponcitr it ies ot woor, University of T1linois 7ZAMARE Team and
UsaID/lary oY e sy, ang (1) perpetual Inventory  records were

NOL o nrenarog, (ORI N ST PR N reconciliation, there is no asosurance
bt the ot rocton ivd occounted  for o ol nori-expendable
Property purciased  with project  funde, Similar problen was
previoas iy o repnorted i SO/R/M nuain Report 3-611-86-1 dated
Ot by Jy, 1agn, Althougt the recommendation  had  been

CLOren, the probiore had not been corrected,

Hoecoronendat inon N, f

Ve o recommend that UshID/Zambia  require  the University of
Illinois 2aMLRY Teanm tos

a, compile a lict of a11 equipmest and vehicles procured by
A.T.D., the University of Illinois, and the ZAMARE team for
uge on the Research Stations;

b. take a complete physical inventory of all 2aMAPE cquipment
and vehiclec labeling the items a- they are inventoried

~e

€. compare the resulte of the physical inventory to the all
inclusive Dlist of wajor  items  procured, researching  all
differences; ar i,

d, obtain USKID/Vanbia'es approval prior to "writing-off" any
nisplaced or sto’en items.

Discucssion - Accordina te Section 17 of the Contract's General
Provisions (A1D 1420-23C), the Contractor is responsible for
the proper  care  and accounting  of  non-cexpendable property
purchased with project  funds. Four different  orqanizations
bought commoditics {ar the 7aMLRE Project :



http:ZM?',.P1

- Initial orders for equipment  and vehicles (including
motorcycles) were  processed by USAID/Zambia before the
University of Illinois contract war signed,

- FEauipment, vehicleo, furniture ane appliances were procured
Byothe N8 ID/7ambia pr Oiect Suvnort Onit, (Some of this was
. , T _ \ L

vt e, ) IR IS ot ralior records  as

Commoaities, come o Operat ional Recuarr i na Coeste),
- Equipment was procurecd by the Univercity of 11linois,

= Eauipment and vzhicles (includine motorcycles) were procured
by the Luscabha baced ZnMyps Team.

One principal probler was hat there was no clear division of
recporaibility between the University of I1linois 25 Mm R Tean

ana  UShID/Zachia's  pay., For dnstance,  the  University  of
Illinoic ZaMePy Tean aid not prepare ctock control cards or any
other type of perped g inventory record for any of the project
commaodit fe o, O the  other  hand, the Project support  Unit

preparced ctock control carde for vehicles and motoreycles, but
nothina c¢lae,

Several physical inventories were taken over the 1ife of the
project, The most recent ones were reportedly taken on the
following dateq:

Type of Commodities Date
Station Dauipment and Vehicles April 1987
Household Furniture and rppliances September 1987
Furniturc, nppliances & hqguipment

in the USLID/Larbia Warchouge Octoher 1987

However, there was never an attempt by the PSU or the ZRhMA RE
Team to compare the inventory items to a list of items procured
for the project,

During the audit, we accumulated a list of major items procured

by each of the tour aroups  chown above, and  attempted to

compare it o to the findinas of the above physical inventories,

Our 1nitial comparicon disclosed that

= Four wvehicles ard 26 nmotorcycles did nint appear on the
physical inventory list,



Thirteen Jroups of equipment from the initial commodities
ordered by ~.1.D. before the contract wae sianed coald no=s
be 1aentifice on the phvsical inventory Tict, These
includea  plows, rotary hLoce, cpinner  planters,  printing
calculators, table photocoyrere, ete,

Twelve typec of  jtems (enrouter caviprent, poicture meter,
PRSP SRS A S o '

coeuld not pe laentifica on the phye

.. . - . b N .
vlvi Ve oLty ool LI nel s

{

)]
rcal inventory list.,

-, .o
! H

Two types of lteme (photocopiers and cold storage units)
procurea by the ZAMARL Team could not be identified on the
phycical inventory list.,

Twenty-tour typec of ltems appeared  on the rhycical
1nventory list but could not e definitely identified as
iteme procurea by AL1LD., University of 1llincoic or the
o AMARE TeEan, inese 1tems included air condgitioners,
rototiltier, compressor unit, projectors, copiers, digital
Computer, printers, anag othereo,

TErGING houretnla furniture andg appiiances, there  were

ditierences peoveoen wha'  wae cordgered, invoiced, ana on hand.
Bere are rons cximples:

Ten o se o f turniture  were  oraered  for  three bedroom

nouses, According to the 1nvoices, all ten were received

@t pald for. However, the phoecical inventoriec eshowed Ltat

CnLY o nne setnoool o turniture tor three bedroon housers were
1

Losety ot applitrarces (refriagerators, freezers, ctoveso,
naonmachines, aryers) owere ordered, Invoices for only
g Sty oowere foundg, e phvescal dnventorier accounted
o1 I retrsaeratore, o freezere, 10 ctoves, 8 washina

machines, anc L0 oaryere,

-
-
—
-

bty two D) gl conditioners were  ordered. Invoicer
reountea tor paymernt o of 2t aa1r conditionero., The physical
ShVeRtories gqecountea for 40 cuch unite.

SOWSUL WO e oo eag that o

y

cbooarCurate  phycioal anventory  haa not been taken  of
Cuuapnent at Lhe rerearen statione,



- EBquipment was not labeled or marked to itdentify it as ZAMLRE
commodities; some ZAMLIRE equipment was no inventoried while
non-ZhMLRE equipment wac inventoried.

- After evtensive research by RIG/n/N personnel, the
University of T1linois  ZaMuyRL Tear Leader,  and  another
University of T11lineoics Tearn Fermber,  most  of  the ~tation
CQUipment  whlch b o Peen recorded  on the  phycoicael
inventory lich wae locatod,

The USAID/Zambhia Fxecutive Office cons itders {toelf responsible
for control over project househnld furniture and appliance
and over vebicles ascianed to the PSU,  Comment o ono this aopoct
of Inventory controls are included in a separat e report,

W concluded that  prior to phiace  out  of  the miverasity of
Illinois ZAMARY Team,  and turning  over  complete control of
broject commodities to the GRY, efforts should he taven to

ectablish perpetual  inventory rp(wrdu, take an accarate  and
complete  physical dnventory of 401 maior  2npnRs commodities
procured for the Research Star ione, resolw differences hetweern

perpetual  records and  the physicn) Inventory and  properly
dicpose at any inappropriate or anrepairable 1tc'~m Too ancio
the Undversity of 11linois ZRMUIRE Toar, we provided then with
our Lot of Al mador iters procured for the nroject,

heonoted previously, oin iar problers were reported in RIG/W/N
AL Hepart o ), 3-611-86-1, da*cd Oclober 25, 1985, The
repor contolned a recormmendat jon Number 4(c)) for
UShIh/ars i, n conjunct inn with Government and other

Cmn(vfunu projest perconnel, to establish a procedure to record
caaiprent  when it i received and to include the taxving of
annal oanventories,

Thio recormendat jorn Wt closed based on the followina
arnarance s

") The standard Receiving and Inspection Report Form 127
1eonow being uced, along with chipping documents to record
commodities and equiprent when o received,  The cquipmnent  and
commoditics procure o ounder this project  have already  been
Lurned o over Coo e MEWD L W b worsed o with GRI to ape-dar e
Phe dnventory  of  progect copendit jer and cautpment , o oa o copy
of which wWar Yransritteo 4 PIG/Wtirobd by oar mer orandan
dated October y?2, lau, Weeewi 1D cont inue to work with the
SR on dnventory anag accountability to asnsure  that propoer
cantrols exist",



Considering the findings of our current audit, it was chvious
that USaID/Zambia's prior efforts did not succeed in ensuring
that adequate inventory controls were established.

Mggngment Comments

USAID/Vambia concurred with the recommendation, According to
the Miooion, it Los o taren appresriate  action to  have the
University of T11linois ZhMARE Team carry out the steps called
for in Reconmendation Ho. ©

Office of Incpector General Comments

Recomrmendation o, 5 is¢ considered resolved., However, we will
close it once more concrete actions have taken place.



5. Some Equipnment Was nappropriate or Unrepairable

To be useful, eguipment bought with project funds should meet
the needs of the activity and be kept operational. Due to poor
project planning, many of the items ordered by A.I1.D. prior to

signina the University of Tllinoisg contract were not
apnropriate forogen or bhe TIUAET ppacdoct | Onee e cauipment

Grrilvea Snocountry, 1t wan o tuorned over to the GRrY. However,
the ZAFMARE Team continued to monitor its maintenance and use.
Nunerouvs vieces of  eaguipment needed repairs. The principal
reason  was  inapproprriate maintenance practices by the GRZ,
combiined with lack of spare parts, As a result, some equipment
waso not beine utilized on the proiect. Recommendation No, 6
shoula be inrierented in conjunction with Recommendation Mo §.
Inappropriate  cguipment  was previously reported in RIG/A/N
Audit Report 3-611-86-1, dated October 25, 1985. Although the
recorrendation had been  ~leared, the problems had not been
corrected,

Reconmendation No. 6

We o recomrend that  USAID/Zambia require the University of
I1linois ZRMARY Team to:

a. identify inappropriate equipment and arrange for its sale;
b arrance to rerairy inoperable, but repairable equipment; and,

C. dispoce of equipment which is beyond repair.

Discuscion - Since Incertion of the project, a total of about
$£1.4 million of cauipnent  and commodities have been financed,

These itess ehould have been used on the activity and kept
operational,

The projece rneeds could have been botter planned. As reported

in the prior audit of this project, USAID/Zambia had known for
many years that many of the items ordered by A.I.D. prior to

sianina thr University of Tllinois contract were not
appropriate far use on the ZAMARE project, As a result, these
ftems  wore not beinog urilized, sSome efforts were made to

tdentify and o011 1 inappropriate equipment.,  Ten items were
sold and the procecds utilized on the project,

During the current aucit, several costly items were found which
had never been utilized., Here are two examples:



- a John Deere Model 7000 Zero-Till Planter procured by A.I.D.
in 1982 on the initial order, and two attachments for the
planter procured by University of I11linois in 1984 -- total
cost $]8,038 vius freight, However, the Planter was too
small to pull any of the larger pieces of farm equipment.

- d foue s Fhon Malti-processing Mioro Computer and an c¢xtra
work station (costing $23,500 plus freight). This computer
(purchased 1in England in 1984 with an appropriate waiver)
reportedly worked for only a few dave. We were unable to
determine what caused the conputer to ago out of order.

The procurement  of 20 motorcycles is an example of poor
plannina in connection with spare parts needs, These 26
motoreyclers  were procured by A.1.D. prior to signing the
contract wity University of Illinois at a cost of $30,758.
They were turned over to a Provincial Agriculture Officer for
use by his extension workers. No cpare parts were procured for
the motorcyclers, The audit disclosed that only one of these
motorcyclers  wan  currently operational -- and  that one had
recently  been repaired after being in the shop for over a
vear., We o were told by the Deputy  Provincial Aariculture
Officer that nmoct of the other motorcycles were used for about
three years, and that the orime reason these motocycles were
not reauvlarly repaired was lack of spare parts .

Durina the  audit  numerous pieces of equipment were found
requiring  repairs, For example: three rotary cutters were
procured under the initial A.1.D. order (cost $730 each). One
of rotary cutter was operational; we werce told the other two
had not worked for "years.," n orbit shaker (cost $3,100)
reportedly had not been usable for a vear.

Three copy machines {(cost could not he determined), located in
the ZANMARY section of USAID/Zambia's warchoucse, appecared to be
beyond repair.,

Efforts should he taken by the University of Illinois ZAMARE
Tearn  to identify inappropriate and inoperable  eguipment.,
Measures need to be taken to either repair  equipment  when
feasibhie or dispose of inappropriate or unrepairable
equipment , Unlecs this is done before the project ends, 1t is
very doubtful if the GRZ will have the capaziility or resources
to follow through with necessary actions, and the inapprepriate
and inoperable cquipment will remain unused,

RYG/R/Mairoba rudit Keport  Ho. 3-611-86~1, October 25, 1985,
contained o reconnendat ion (Lumber 4(a)) for UShID/Zambia, in
conjunctior vl h Governmoent and other concerned project
personne |, Lt sell those  pieces  of  equipment considered
inappropriate  for project use in accordance with current
reqgulations.



This recommendation was closed based on the following
assurances:

"We have finally managed to get the bids opened at the
Ministry of Aariculturc and Water Development (MAWD) that
were recoived arooorecsatt of the advertisement in the local
nevepapers,  Only one hid each was received on three of the
si¥x separate pieces of equipment. Only two bids for two
pieces of equipment were acceptable by MAWD. We are
explorina alternative means of disposing of the remaining
pieces of equipnent., Will advise progress."

Concidrrina  the  quantity  of inappropriate equipment noted
durina our current audit, additional efforts should have been
taken to dispose of remaininag inappropriate equipment,

Manaaorment Comment o

USATD/Zarbis concurred with the recommendation. According to
the  Mirzion, it has  taken appropriate action to have the
University of Illincis ZAMLFY Team carry out the steps called

for dn veconmendation o, €.

Office of Trevector Ceoneral Commente

RPecormendation Mo, 6 s considered resolved. However, we will
cloce it once more concrete actions have taken place.



6. Receiit and Use of Xerox Paper Needs Further Research

University o Tliinoie purchased 2,200 reams of Xerox paper,
valued at $10,567, for use 1in the project. Neither the
University of I1linois YAMARFE Team nor the PSU could account
for receipt or use of 1,700 reams of this paper. The exact
reason (o) owhe thie o happened  was nodt known. hoooa result,
1t not be accounted for.,

PrOge Tl o e te Wk $ﬁ,49: cul

Recommondat ion 1o,

We recompend that USKID/Zambia and the University of Illinois
CRMAPE Tean rercearch thelir records to account for and determine
What  happened to the 170 boves (1,700 reams) of Xerox paper
brocuared by University of Tllinois in 1984,

Discuvrci-n - In February 1984, the Uni versity of Tllinois
procurced a Rank Yorox Copy M chinc, from ¥Fngland, for the
Mournt Makulu Research Station Library. Tncluded as yart of
the order were 1,000 reams (100 boxens)  of copy paper (CIF
Lusana 2,149, About  the gsame  time (January 1984), the
Univorr‘,y of T1linois procured and snipped, from the U.S., an
additiona? 1,200 veams (120 bomes) of copy paper to Lusaka
(cost pras freiohe 46,416),  we recommended, in another section
of this report, the disallowance of all costs related to the

Rank dLrox Copy ‘tachine and accessories We are not
quecticninag the hiaher coct of the paper bought in the U.S.
because of tie reauirements of the "buy hmerican" provisionc of
the contract,

Follow-up  durine  the  audis  disclosed that the Mt,  Makulu
Library hat an inforral record of having received 50 bhoxes of
Yerox paperoat the time they received the copy machine, The
ZRMORE Tear Dardbian hssictant told us that  he thought the
balance had beern retained by ALT.D. for ctoriaae, Neither he
nor the Librarian had rnowledae of the 120 boxes shipped from
the .8,

The Chief of the recently distanded PSU slated that she had no
recollection of 1USAID receiving any  ferow paper  praocured by
Univerci*y of 111inoics, St wloo ctated that in 1984, K.1.D.
woald nes bave had o ctaraae facilitics for auch oo large quantity
of Xeroyw poaper, She  cald o that psy at timers procured cupplies
(Including copy paper) for the projecte they servicod and for
Miscion use,  These cupplie: wore not separated for project and
Mincion, .o stock control record was not maintained for copy
praper,



An examination of the USAID/Zambia warehouse confirmed that
stock control records were not maintained for copy paper (or
other expendable supplies), and the warehouseman stated that no
attempts were heing made to s2greqgate expendable items for
projects or Mission purposes, At the time of the examination
of the warehouse, we counted 245 reams of 3 1/2 X 11 copy paper
and 588 reams of 8 1/2 ¥ 14 copy paper. The source of this
copy paper could not be identified,

Additional tollow-up was necessary to determine if this large
quant ity of copy paper was received and utilized.

Manaagement Comment:s

USAID/Zambia concurred with the recommendation, According to
the Mission, 1f the missing 170 boxes of Xerox paper cannot be
properly accounted for, a refund will be requested,

Nffice of Trnooector General Comment s

S VU Y W

Recommendation Ho. 7 1s considered resolved., However, we will
close 1t once more concrete actions have taken place,



B. Compliance and Internal Controls

Compliance

The audit identified several areas of non-compliance with
provisions of the A,1.D./University of Tllinois contract and

other U.S. Government adreements, These areas related to
payment  of  overseas  incentives, misapplication of approved
Indirect Cost rates, vrocidrement of commodities fron ineligible

sources, and uase ot 11,5, Government  funds for enterrainpment.
The costs  rolated  to these  defects  were  recommended  for
disallowance. There were also areas of possible non-compliance
such as  payments  of  additional salaries for administrative
recponsibilities, and chipment of personal effects in excess of
contract Timitatrong, Theve costs have  been treated  as
"quessioned coct e which are sabiect to farther negoriations,
Hothing eolse came vo onr attention to indicare thar antested
therms g nor contornm L<> ?j.S. Goveranent  1aws oand reqgulations
ar Lo provisions of the Du/University of T1liaois contract,

Internal I contrnls

The audit ddentified several areas where appropriite internal
contrnls Were lacking.,  The most important related to the (a)
tnability of the Jniversity of Illinois to readily account for
funds rransferred o the TAMARE Toan; {r) lack of
reconciliations  between  balinces  chown  on L2, Nellar and
“wacha expenditare reports o oand banko St ot conent s (o) Slgning of
blanx hecks by the former Univercity of 11 1inol s UAMARE Team
Leader (3) cominalina of porsonad  gnd proiect  Sands by the
Sormer Iniversity of Tilinoio 2nMuue ot Leavleors and, (o) lack
ol ceconciltiations hetwoen phyaical Dnventory  and commodis ies
procared,  Tonsidering Yhe pervacive natoare of e probbems and
; naromost of the deficieacies occurred ver the entire
st oyear 1ife of the oproject, v {5 our opinion *hat internal
controls by the Oniversity of 1l1linois  were  ageneral ly not
adequate over funds transferred to the JAMARY  Team or  over
project commodities and equipment,

~e

he face

S



AUDIT OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOQIS - URBANA/CHAMPAIGN
CONTRACT AFR-0:01-C~00-1097
UNDER USAID/ZAMBIA's
AGRICULTUKRAL DEVELOPMINT RESEARCH AND

PRI TOL PEOORCY

PART 111 - EXHIBITS AND APPENDICES

714



UNIVERSITY OF ILLIMOIS - CHAMPAIGH/URRAMNA
CONTRACT HO AFR-N201-C-00-1097
SUMMARY OF COSTS CLAIMED, BISALLOWED, AND QUESTIONED

LINE TTEMS DESCRIPTTION

FIELD STAFF SALARIES

HOME OFFICE SATARIES
FRINGE BENEFITS

TEAVYL
oSy TRAVEL
PIE RN TOHATL TRAVEL
- ChOSICRACE

PRUCENATIONAL PER DIRM

: Lo PERREIILIAL
RS RN BB

Pt OALLOWR
AL TRWANCE
EODIEM

i 5 PIIIEAM
VEHICLE FURL OAND MATMTENANKE
L1y

el
St N

PRSI S
MR

Crsles p PN TER

Bttt b FLCE OPERATIONS
PHEVRDNT DOR REDATRIATTION
FYRED CRF LR OPYRATTIONS

ELIITENMINET OAND SUPPLIES

PARTICTRPID COSTTS e
RN
LD PH B CTRATNING
PHOPTSTEPM TRATHING
THOCOUNERY TEATNTHG
FUHPERIATTONAL TRAVEL

THOIRFCTT oy
TUITTON FEE WATVER

R CAMPUS

CEEF CAMPIS

IOTAL O3PS

oCosta per 0 Lok and tora]

COSIS BILLED

$1, 265,912

1,052,532
317,380

60,321
487,314
204,273

59,286

265,114
756
16,938
12,431
28,778

128,525
152,078
55, 365
2,390
72
14,562
185,023

19,319
117,229

450,908

46,544
1,553,728
357,420
41,270
343,392

16,738
612,399

1,046,178

49,907,178

billed

FROM THCEPTIOH THIOUGH AlGUST 31, 1937

EXHIBIT 1

o)

(MOSTS COSTS

DISALLOWED QUESTTONED REFERENCE

$ 126,346 $ 12,417 Appendix 1
3,089 Abpendix 5-1/
30,1331 Appendix 5-2/

111,036 Appendix 2

18,102 17,169 Appendix

518 2,707 Appendix 5-3/

44,990

774 .
8,645

5,116

20,102
151

48 36,745
230,934
5,849
49,301

§90,102

on the 47 vonchers

RUTRL

$041,004

UTUC 160 the poriod Septestor 1981 Chaouah Aagqust 1987,

R LT TY S T B P

TV linea-

Hirar atioms, the £ol1owing
A Choaepane Srbana DITUCY Unidver ity of Maryland artern Shorea (HMES),

AU W 11 te

atbanit tea)

e

Appendix 5-4/

Appendix 5-7,
Appendix 5-8

Appendix 5-7/
Appendix 5-9/
Appendix 5-6/

Appendix 5-8/

Appendix 6
Appendix 4
Appendix 4
Appendix 6

to AT.D. by

Univeraity of

Ceuathern Titinoa s Moty (511), Hnrversity of Hawad (UH), and Ficead Year (1Y), ‘/;



UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS - CHAMPAIGN/URBANA
COWNIRACT NO AFR-0201-C-00-1097
SUMMARY OF COSTS CLAIMED, DISALLUWED, AND QUESTIONED

FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 1981 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1982

LINE TTEMS NDESCRIPIION

FIELD STAFF SALARIES
HOME OFFICE SALARIES
FRINGE BEREFITS

TRAVEL, .
.5, tRAVEL,
TRIEREATIONAL TRAVEL
FRETOHT & STIVRAGE
THUERNATIOHIAL PER DIEM

SIRATTOM AL TWANCE

LOUCAL PRE DIEM

SIS TR s
T CIAL UIUDIES PROOIDAM
VEHTUTE BURLAND MATHTENANCE
TrRRAnY

i/l‘i/' M

HERAE BERR RN

UM R
CERTCR U Re
HEME CEEDTE OPRRATIONS
PREPARA TN DA TRIAT IO
FISLD ChF IOV C0EPATIONS

PR MENID OAND CTPPLIES

PARTTOTDANT
GENERAL
LOR-TERM TRA TN,
CHEORI-TERM PRA TN
PHOCOURIRY CTEATNIG
[HPERNATTONAL TRAVEL

THDTRECE et
TUITION FEE WATVER
Tt CAMPUS
CRE CAMPIS

RARHONR

TOTAL COsPs

CNSTS
CUSTS BILLED

DIGALLOWED

EXHIBIT 2

COSTIS

QUESTIONED  REFERENCE

$56,111 $8,251

59,427

14,119 1,280

15,262
20,329

424

2,710
2,860

66

28, 385
44,245

12,037
8,464
2,739

3,125

3255808 $.32,110

$1,167 Appendix 1

162 Appendix 3

Appendix 4
Appendix 4
302 Appendix 6

$ 16l



EXHIBIT 3

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS - CHAMPAIGN/UR3ANA
CONTRACT NO AFR-0201-C~00-1097
SUMMARY OF COSTS CLAIMED, DISALLOWED, AND QUESTIONED
FROM JULY 1, 1982 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1983

LINE ITEMS DESCRIPI'ION

FIELD STAFF SALARIES
HOME OFFICE SALARIES
FRINGE BENEFITS

TRAVEL:
J.S. TRAVEL
INTERIATIONAL TRAVEL
FREIGHT & STORAGE
INTERPHATIONAL PER DIEM

ALLOEINTRS
POWT DIFFERIITTAL
UUILITIES
POST AL ARANCE
FDUCATTION AL LOWANCE
LOCAL PER DISM
VITHER DIRECT T
SPECTAL STUDIFS PPOGRAM
VEHICLE FURL AND MATHTENANCE
LHRARY
PUBLTSHI NG ol
COMPITFR
OFFICYE B irRE
HOME OFFTCE GoRRATTONS
PREPAPA DALV PATRIATION
FIELD OFFLOCE OPERATIONS

FLOEMENT R e LIRS

PAPTECTERNI et
CENRAL
SOME - TEPM OTEATHIYS
SUORT-TERM IRATHI
[N ComIrpy TEATNING
THEERENTTOHAL TRPAVEL

THNDIRECT Conspse:
TUITION FEE WAIVER
O CAMPUS
OFF CAMPUS

ELCEPTION

TOTAL COSTS

COSTS COSTS
COSTS BILLED DISALLOWED  QUESTIONED

REFERENCE

$166,507 $22,240 $2,000
152,929
37,442 2,511 270

11,413
82,244
69,272

306

50,228
600
5,117
9,182
15,712

199
49

477
11,665
131
55,482
8,012

13,984
208,123

24,176

119,990 80,117
174,633 57,473
6,601 515
(3,125)

$1,214,747 $168,9

Appendix 1

Appendix 3

Appendix 4
Appendix 4
Appendix 6



UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS - CHAMPAIGN/URBANA
CONTRACT NO AFR-0201-C-00-1097

SUMMARY OF COSTS CLATHMED, DISALLOWED, AND QUESTIONED

FROM JULY 1, 1983 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1984

LINE ITEMS DESCRIPTION

FIELD STAFF SALARIES
HOME OFFICE SALARIES
FRINGE BENEFITS

TRAVEL:
U.S. TRAVEL
INTERNATTONAL TRAVEL
FREIGHT & STORAGE
INTERMATIONHAL PER DIEM

ALTLORANCES
POST DIFFERNIIIAL
ULILITIES
POST ALLUKMANCE
EDDCATION AL LWANHCE
LOCAL PER DIEM

OIHER DIPECT COSTS
SPECIAL STUDIES PPROGRAM
VeHICLE FUREL AND MATNTENANCE
LIBRARY
PURLISHItK ¢oesrs
COMPUTER
OFFICE FURNITURE
HOME OFFTCE OPERATTIONS
PREPARATTON/REPATRIATION
FIFLD GFFICE OPERATIONS

POUTEMENT AND SUPPLIES

PARTICIPART Ctasrss
GENERAL
LONG-TERPA TRATHING
SHOREP-TERM TRATNING
IN COUNTRY TRAINING
IRTERNAT IONAL TRAVEL

IHDIRECT COPs:
TUITION FEE WAIVER
OH CAMPUS
OFF CAMPUS

TUTAL COSTS

QOSTS BILLED
$172,189
235,423

42,270

7,934
69,874
21,312

3,279

48,051

2,700

650
8,565
74
47

1,224
29,245
1,373
8,882

244,918

7,931
287,852
116,690

144
59,680

1,292
171,093
175,426

LIWIUAIT]

EXHIBIT 4

COoSsTS COSTS
DISALLOWED QUESTIONED REFERENCE
$23,743 $2,000 Appendix 1
740 Appendix 5-1/
2,728 304 Appendix 3
12,496* Appendix 5-4/
20,102 Appendix 5-4/
85,633 Appendix 4
25,175 Appendix 4
8,054 523 Appendix 6
VLY ) G TPV

Y This was originally miscoded to equipment nd suppliesy it way subsequent 1y

transferred to library,



EXHIBIT 5

UNIVERSITY OF ILLIIDIS - CHAMPAT I /URBANA
CONTRACT NO AFR-021~C-00-1067
SUMMARY OF COSTS CLATMED, DISALLOWED, AND OULSTIONED
FROM JULY 1, 1964 THROUGH Juny 30, l98r

COSTS COSTS
LINE ITEMS DESCRIPTION QTS RiLLED DISALLONTD QUESTIONED  REFFRENCE
FIELD STAFF SALARILS $ 226,609 $ 21,005 $ 2,000 Appendix 1
2,349 Appendix 5-1
9,842 Appendix 5-2
HOME OFFICE SALARIES 212,559
FRItGH BEIBFITS 61,157 3,531 1,706 Appendix 3
'h)’ e, .
Uoe TRAVH, 11,553
IHPSRIATIONAL TRAVEL 76,155
FEOIGHT & SIOPATE 22,947
INTEREATIONAL PEE DIEM 22,770
INAER NS
PO Iwum'z TAL 48,830
LI
N ;\m,rn-."x i3 4,5?6
NS TN SRS NXT S 163
LOCRL P DIEM 12,765

HER DIRpET ("!“"':

BCTAL f." STEES PROGEAM 51,262

VIO R AND MATHTENANCE 37,915

we S 31,926 10,900 Appendix 5-4/

PRI GOy 360

[ »-{;J;v;;. It -

OFFICH FUR D pUmL 280

Plowers ru“H (WP WATIONG 2[;,20() .

PERDREY PTON/PE PRI ATTON 1,504

Hl.{.h O FICH OpRATIONS 14,722 5,116 Appendix 5-7/
FUOTTRRI 5ol 5hLIES 142,405
PREPLLCLRRNY oo

RINNRTAY 4,767

| EER R R L S SH TS 119,225

S AR S S P I 129,615

[ cormimag TREAYNI, 1,223

INIR T NTTONRL TIAVEL 69,490

OIS L I R e SO
TOLTIC by, V-'/'\IW'H 1,773
(05 CAM ":1 148,967 76,674 Appendix 4
CrboCALHE 136,717 (82,386) Appendix 4
9,317 4,02% Appendix 6

TR DIRLCT 6 TROURECT QOOTS FSPLYINEY, SALAE T


http:Il'L!L}kI(.AI

EXHIBIT 6

UNIVERSITY OF 1LLINOIS - CHAMPATGH/URBANA
CONTRACT tK) AFR-N201-C-00-1097
SUMMARY GF CUSTS CLATMED, DISALLCWEDY, AND QUEST™'ONED
FROM JULY 1, 1965 TdUGH June 30, 1986

LINE ITEMS DESCRIP [0t
FIELD STAFE SAIARIES
HOME OFFICE SATARIES
FRIMNGE BENEFITS
TRAVEL,:

.S, TRAVEL

THUERIATIONAL TRAVEL

SRETCHT & SUORACE
[HIVITATTOAAL PER DIEM

B DAY
Pty CNTAL
". o 0
oot AL e
PUATCATTOM AL dya g
N RS S R S I A
[ SRR AN SIS AT
¢ DAL 8000w e
Y1 [ DOMAINTERANCE

O O R R B S A 2

. YT gyt e
H CRPPATRINTON
[ o N A SRR TIPS ST DTy
SERLDY ke PEUNTTONS
. . ' M 1
. S SN LI
ey e Vs e,
P ATDTEANID e

CVTUURAL

TN EMOLEATHI

DR R MO RA TN

POy TRATHI NG

PHUS PR TTONAL TRAYEL,
ISR L A A

SHIIN FHE TP

L UAMPUS

R YT IR T
R UM

DAL ety

$ 280,211
187,699
76,082
6,452
160,647

36,698
22,955

55,85
156
21

193,153
78,000
12,514
170
5,102

60,027

7,269
5,154

21,068

2,129
340,472
12,675
36,804
143,925

5,509
43,795

275,31

$L978, 3%

OsTS
DISALLIWED

COSIS
QUESTLONED

$ 23,1302

3,844

11,013

774

48
(20,236)
{ 3,763)

10,758

3ok a0

$ 2,000
10,625
36,007

5,286

3,705

151

REFERENCE

Appendix 1

Appendix 5-2/

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix

Appeirdiv
Aptendix

Appeondix

Appendix
Appeendin
Appenelix
M ten Hx

5-4/

£_r

L=t/

554/

I - - e}

]



EXHIBIT 7

UNIVERSITY OF ILILINOIS - CHAMPATGN/URBANA
CONIRACT NO AFR-0201-C-00-1097
SUMMARY OF COSTS CLAIMED, DISALLOWED, AND QUESTIONED
FROM JULY 1, 1986 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1987

LINE ITEMS DESCRIPTION

FIELD STAFF SALARIES

HOME COFFICE SALARIES
FRINGE BENEFITS

TRAVEL:
U.S. TRAVEL
INTERNATTIONAL TRAVEL
FREIGHT & STORAGE
INIERNATIONAL PER DIFM

ALLOWANICTS
POST DIFFEREIITTAL
UPTLIMES
POST ALLUAWNICE
EDGCATION ALY CWANCE
LOCAL PER DIsM

CFHER DIBRC cnors,

SPECTAL

L WD PROGRAM
VEHTTLE FURL O AND MATNTENANCE
I IBPARY

PUBLICHINY oS

OMPRTLpR

OFFTCE PIepope

PRepAyy o/

SPATRIATION
FIVLD GIVICE OPULRATIONS

BAPT T N
Grli ;
CUTESTELM TR TR

SHORT=THRM TRAINDE
THCOUERITRY PRATHING
THPSRUATTONAL TRAVEL

[HDIRFCT v
TUITION FRE WATVER
O caMps

OFF CAMPUS

TOTAL COSTS

COSTS BILLED

$ 337,129

179,085

78,357

7,415
77,353
53,841

9,552

55,458

7,295
386

32,930
26,127
10,727
1,164
72
7,134
45,990
42
26,213

32,152
14,315
357,372
38,440

3,033
39,834

7,117
86,164

24,387

g

1

COSTS COSTS
DISALLOWED  QUESTIONED REFERENCE
$ 25,566 $ 3,250  Appendix 1
9,864 Appendix 5-2/
75,029 Appendix 2
4,040 9,441 Appendix 3

518 2,707

10,581

4,940

24,630
( 3,291)
886
11,492 6,891
549,792 §136,752

Appendix 5-3/

Appendix 5-4/

Appendix 5-6/

Appendix 6
Appendix 4
Appendix 4
Appendix 6


http:1YENA.CE

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS - CHAMPAIGN/URBANA

CONTRACT NO AFR-0201-C-00-1097

SUMMARY OF COSTS CLATMED, DISALLOWED, AND QUESTIONED
FROM JULY 1, 1987 THROUCH AUGUST 31, 1987

LINE TTEMS DESCRIPTION

FIELD STAFF SALARIES
HOMES OFFICE SALARIES
FRINGH BREEEFITS

TRAVFL
U.S. THAVEL
TTERRRTIONAL TRPAVEL
FRETGET & STOPAGE
INTERIATIONAL PER DIEM

ALLOV G
POl DIFFEREITTAL
UIThIries
POl AL
FOTVATLON ALYOWANCE
LOCAL PR DIEY

(YD
OFF 3
HOM OFf pep

PREPLDATION /PP TRIATION

FIFLD GREICE OPERATIONS
BT R

AL SUVERLIES

PRPTTCIRAID Cocrs s

TRATHTHYG
OTREATNING
PO Cors iy TEATHING

TRV TONAL TRAVEL

SHO -

Inprpes
TH e FEE
O Crnels
Oy CRMPUS

TOFAL COSTS

O

WATVER

(
v

-4

[

COSi'S BILLED

$ 27,156

25,411

4,530
1,272
122

- g

345
3,096

186

708
37,824

6,287

1,046
14,004
13,437

§ 151,7%

COSTS
DISALLOWED

EXHIBIT 8_

CosTS

QUESTIONED

REFERENCE

$ 1,439

168

390

$

$.1.937

g

Ry

Appendix 1

Appendix 3

Appendix 6



Appendix 1
Page 1 of 4

ADDITIONAL SALARY PAYMENTS TO ZAMARE FIELD SIAFF
FOR WORKING OVERSEAS

UIUC, SIU and UMES were all increasing the prior salary of those persons
selected for the ZAMARE permanent field staff by 10w, With a few
exceptions, this was a one-time increment —- not included in the base for
subsequent year merit or cost-of-living increases,

UMES also increased the salary for the three team members provided by UMES
for "lost consultant fees", Both UMES and SIU increased the salary of the
Team Leader for aministrative responsibilities.

According to the three universities, they were paying the one-time incentive
increment  to partially compensate staff members for the adjustments in
relocating their personal and professinnal activities from campus to an
overseas  locatien,  They felt this met the authorization prescribed by
Section 4 of  the Geperal  Provisions  (A.T.D.  1420-23C)  of  the
ALLLD/University of Tllinois contract which states that compensation of
persernel  Will o be o reimbarsable in accordance  with  the  contractors
catablished rolicies, procedires, and practices excent as otherwice provided
in the contract . Daned on beoklonts provided by niverzity of I1linois and
PMES, tne anditors verified thedir opalicies and procedares do eontain such
Stategents. The stoaverents contain policies onoan "ineentive incroment™ and
aloo payment of  the neaal ALTLD. allowanoes such  as rost  differential,
Hiving quarter, temarary Yodaing, ohncation, coparate maintenance, otce,

Pagment onocveroean reeraitent Tneont Dves e athorized by the contract,
baroars caldect bo como pectrictiops, Far inetanoe, the Additional General
Proviciens (AID 1420-23D) of A, 1.0.': conbract with Univerzity of Tllinois
(Rection A fersonnel Compencation) provide  for oan overseas  reeruitment
fncentve of ap 4o 10 percent on the initial bace  anpual salary i€ the

coplogeces dn pot ralify and receive  an cxerption . for oversess  income

providesl adder the LS. Internal Bevonue Cade, o This same restriction is
specifically cvated in the policies of one ouniversi bv. o For instance, the
orpel polioy states " The Office of  International Progarams anonld be

corenlted an cpecifio palicies governint eoach donor funded project,  For
o Lhe Dnoenrive dnerecsent omiay onot ooonflict with the 1981 tax law
amerctrent oo section 14.0) 0 aoverning eliaihil ity for overzeas  tax

sample
rempt Lons, "

AL wrployens Tiated on Aprendiz 1onalified cd recoiven, an exempt ion for
overaear tneowe provided under the 0.5, internal Revenue Code.  For this
reason,  the dncentives  awarded  to them did not meet the  restriction
cpecified by the AdHtional General Provisions (ALT.D. 1420-23 D) or even
Lhe restrictions stipaiated by the policies of at least one university,




Appendix 1
Page 2 of 4

Section 4 of the General Provisions (A.I.D. 1420-23C) provides for an
addition to the academic salary of related professional income earned during
the preceding year. Thus, the A.I1.D./UIUC contract does provide for lost
consultant fees, and these contract employees were entitled to such an
increase,

Neither set of the General Provisions included in the A.I.D./UIUC contract
mention the allowability of additional salary for Team Leader administrative
responsibilities,



Aocendix 1
Pae 3 of 4

ADITEIAL SOAR VSR 0 ZAMAPE FIEID 3IAFF

(Y EMPINEE

W% NGB %7 I/
-
T

BT 4D US, DILNS)

Marviama-tasterrn Sae Barrerr Tionons Thoveroiy riversity of THinows-Urbena/Chamaian
A I3 . 5 €, 3 G H I J K L M N
Anal Selary Pria to Imoy-
TENL TKBr AR 304000 30,000 4L,02 0 27,300 26,100 44,154 4,180 32,700 33,375 35,000 32,500 35,000 36,100 8/

VIELS NTGL Slary Wen

R R s

e For TAVAE
CNTmL I oat e of
THREE

2V oull

XA, LU Resrure

[0c 0 S anlelil 096 s ulob DRt =]

oAl XClEes amsaal

ey e .

T
N, 20
TWLC - . - o ~ -
Mes - o Jre s =Tl MEy s
"t = T e g R T
SIITErERD Inreanas EINC YeE W

3,050 4,206 2/ 2,71
7,500 1,037 -
(2781} {&86) (L8

35,4487 350 -
; UTWC - Thru Asaust §7
54,452

.18 lavest Al S@alay

i/ Texr lewer loyer e IXTective Ferary 87

GOW S48 545 3,705/ 3,38 35007/ 3,20 3,500 3610 -
- - 5,000 47 - - - - - - -

(2/82) (i/8e) (&%€) (282 (W82 (8/42) (5%84) (9585 (4/86) (4/37)
28,710 45,570 5Y4,5% 35,970 36,71 38,500 35,790 38,500 39,710 40,000

3/
41,95

oy
43,270 40,000

2% 4,515 10,331 7,300 10,635 6,767

- - 2,000 - - - - - -
Y InTerent Inxea®ed in Scond Year to 33,400
5/ Salary After A Mot Avmliale
7/ Ingewent Ingesced in Soond Year to $3.80
B/ =iz Prior to ZAMRRE 1bt Avaiale. THis aploee did not

2 e ae—ie increrent fecause he was hired as a arsultat.
DOnTact @es authorize tese types of salary increases.



ADITITAL SANY IVMNIS I/ TO ZWARE FIELD SIAFF
RR WRDG MRS
DECHMER 1981 THU AXJIBT 1987 2/
(N WS, DILAS)

By Franl Yours

Two Mnths
PO RIBI FOINS FY 169 FLIB6 FY W7 FY 18 OO

Qe Tie Inyrer

WMESS:
Bigdoxe A 2,100 3,600 1,000) 3,600 3,600 2,29 - 18,790
" B

2,246 30 380 3,850 3,H) 321 - 17,9%7
" ¢ T T T LT = o 3,8% - 3,855
Qb-Ietal LoAGse  TAW AN TA% 7,40 6,426 - 40,572
SIU:
Brpdonses D L 2,70 2,00 2,730 1,36 - - 10,920
gyloge b Lisg 2,610 2,610 2,510 2,610 217 - 11,745
rpdoyen ¥ - ~ - - 2,28 4,048 - 6,70
Hopdovre 5 - - - - - 4,515 - 4,55
Qateral AR B0 50 5,340 kb3 B8,/80 - 33,4%
S B
L Hpioae Y 1,452 3,307 3,40 2,172 - - - 10,33]
Hpioae ] - 2376 3,40 3,340 2,134 - - 11,690
SRRTERTERS - 3,260 3,040 253 - - - 7,30
Ao ¥ - - 41 3,50 3,50 3,250 452 10,68Y
gl - - - - 2,741 1,50 4 hylt7
Hyplinee M - - - - 1,504 3,610 501 5,615
pdonees s - "
SWESRT! R L T ¢ N Lk B VO N Y i0,24) LAM 5038
MERR BRI GRR POUY2 U DRSS K 0O VDS PEPE SN AL S S DE K A DL

M5 - Hrpaoyre A 1,167 200y 2,7X0 2,000 2,00 1,9 - 10,417
U - e G - - B S £ 0. . - 2,000
el TPNURNNE ST O TR ST T :%‘vl“:--uf-,w-}’-:‘,J.;ir?:l.-,--,-_ e 2,417

LI VIR LI UYEDY el Tragl eeadr Trizesint
& Theseaty Bl dea g 630, UGS Rlhing Thiu 6%7; SiU lhing Tho $87;
CIUC i e oy g7

airion:

The ALDVATC antrat joaiots pymnt of the (e Time Inyevent, thes tese ants have ban

ciialinesg

S $40,572
S 31,43
UnC 92,38

.4}!’"3 PEZ1)

It 38 et clemr if the inzeced salay for han boge rerposibilities are allodble udr the
avtrat, ttemfoge thyaye At e gast g

MRS $i0,417
S
‘ i,-’:“ ]‘,’,



Appendix 2
Page 1 of 2

SIGNIFICANT INCREASE IN IDME OFFICE SALARIES

N LAST TWO YEARS BY UIUC

from inception of the contract thra August 1989, the UIUC Campus salaries
charged to the contract censisted of:

Director Intersat ional Aarveult are 25%
Carpus Coordinator 25%
Afademic Liar o et Sppe 1t Person 70%
Secretary to Dipet root Internatlonal Aaraiculture 30%

This retrerented o bBall e Lagnvvalency (FTE) of 1.9 persens. B«3inning
Septemer 1985, the per ent ot tire charoed by the Director ot International
Agricultare aod nis cnepaty toarpan Coopdinator) increassd to 40% cach,  The
Assistant Dipectar or

Troatnaneg wan Charaesd o 2% ot s time,  The
Arademic fianenh el Serpert person wan bl and o another part-tine
CeCTerary  wwmiooanaed, Twedinnimd cariy  ien o taoe charess tor aseditional

bt and Cler ol secp e mere rbaed to b e Do Doprert Canty

At our pespieat, U copgated e BUE O for BT Tust e G987 to te 2,67
e

PEroons At 3.0n et oonn, oot iuely, Pl 0t thear  corpgtations
: I3 Prated by TG to e ren il 1y onovurate, {(In
: SrUaat s n wWith o credaZant gt perconnel,  they arciaced us

tnat persens conld ot Deoinelneed toth as direct and indirect costs,)

e tollbowina taerzle chewe  the eraafioant increase an Hone Office
Piarien Chapeeed to tne contract an the UIUC on-Carpus aceountse

s teadent
N Necauoants 1/ Hoeurly Toral

6/ 11052 5,514 390 2,546 - 18,475
6/30/83 6,857 - 4,506 - 11,413
B, 3054 10,144 - 4,877 - 37,021
610/ 85 21,484 - 5,192 - 35,175
6710/ kb 45,100 1,740 14,553 5,921 70,543
6/30/87 ] 4,019 21,56] 24,111 109,565

S, 850 6,149 53,5559 30,140 307,102

Loolnes et rocbae Fereardh Morotants workgng en the Speceral Studies
part of the coptract,

Noter  The lact two pears (FY Pasb and 1987) totals 160,108 or 59,61
of the total,

o mrr,

AT AN A nnel statet they had not regquested additional Home office
CSppertoan the ant ten years,


http:aul.]ttior:.i1

Appendix 2
Page 2 of 2

Conclusion:

Due to a change in policy by the UIUC during the past two years, home office
(on Campus) salaries have sianificantly increased. The FIE has gone from
1.5 gersons to 3,18 poeroons; and the total home office (on Carpus) salaries
have more than doubled *ne total at the end of FY 1985,

Discussiens sheald e reld with DI0UC toward tecouping the amount of  Home
ol fice salaries whyd appear to be excessive,  (eing FY 1983, 1984, and 1985
as reasonable years (FIE of 1.5 persons), the average reasonable annual cost
would be 334,536, fwcents apove that averade are being questioned by the
auditor.,

Fioeal dear Questioned Costs
FY 1956 $ 36,007
FY 1987 75,029

4111,030



FYRT ¥ D

ATENL X
e XTany [t = Gte il 4

L e TS

R Axrnlora el Raff [lxies<ne Tue Inreent:

S LR R

E BTenit NEe
S L eF Fome Beretits

£SO TOlC- VI of
- M eIl e
L Tonre refats

DL et 4 FTine Rrests
TS
S.I.L

IS IR
Ueiovela

WD AD QESTITND IS
Q« FRIE IS
(20 LS. DaLA)

Fy 99  FY 1985 FY 198

FY 1987 FY 1988 TODAL

s

0,360
1454

Mo

-
E

1,502

1A

4,048

6,0%

47

[
b g0
2 O 3

vt

1,5%
83
1,502

2

& i

bt

7,960
4,048
6.0%



XTErX
Rerene BT ioun FY 95 FY 1993 FY 95% FY 192 FY 9% FY 1997 FY 198 TOIAL

(IS Theate s e So
ral Nteld Faf JlaiesTean laadr Inorennt:

- e
1,167 2,000

&)

-~
(9%
-
=

2,000 1,20 -

c Brelit Rge 130 13.5% 5. 15,3% 25.2% -
CLaet Frine Jerefits e 27 B a2 303 - 1,889

- - - - - 2,0 -
LR - - - - - 11.2% -
Trine 3reats - = Z _ = 4 - 224

[

HOw XD S2LT L NTeer EXaessive
ULnLOLC - - - - 3h,x 75029 -
TICWE mEeIl RLe - - - - 9.0% 8.7% -

[Vt ST b oted TI- e Todle:] - - - - 3,457 6,527 - 9,984

' T S Blaies 2 llec t0ALLLD.
- Alter Fraaee 3l e s Catract: .
) .. - - - 9,642 10,625 - - .
Frent Rze - - - 14.0% 10,2 - -
QrsTiaes Trne enetits - - - 1,275 1,37 - T 2,685
LMUES. - - - - - 9 864 -
Fone et e - - - - - 25.% -

Qestoec frine 3Eeits - - - - - % = 2,37

Toral QEesT.oaned Frne Rerefits:
U.ME.S, 162 270 30 3 52 2,690 - 4,716

-

sI.U - - - - - 224 - 224
U.I1.U. - - - 1,37% 4,703 6,527 - 12,669
5 gl T3 PRT z R JJr "
z ) T Y 1




A.

Appendix 4
Page 1 of 4

MISAPPLICATION OF APFROVED INDIRECT QST RATES
FY 1982 THRU FY 1987

U.1.U0.C. - The indirect cost rates neqgotiated by UIUC with
the cognizant U.S. Government Agency (Dept, of Havy) provided
for use of a Mxlified Total Direct Cost {(MIDC) base. This
means that total direct costs must be reduced by certain
factors before applying the indirect cost rate for the
applicable fiscal year. The most important of the factors to
reduce direct costs for UIUC were:

- All sub—contract custs exceeding $25,000 per
sub—contract,

-~ purchased exquipment with an estimated life of more than
one year and having an aauisition cost of more than
,300,

- Federal financing for long-term participants including
tuitions, fees, allosances and transportation.

- Travel costs excecding $25,000 per University fiscal
year per contract, (FY 19%4 and prior years)

We noted thart, nitially, UIDCE was yyplying the nieriot iated
rates to tarar Direct o -~ withent oapy  peduction toward
the moatfied Lo, iy, oo i trents were made
for (%81 Curpus Tt o sraniticant
adjustienty, orrestinhh etk cove for n-Carpas  Indirect
Costs,

As noted on Paae 3ot tnis Appenaiky ALT.D. was overbilled by
UIUC for Indirect Couts as follows:

TS S Lt Cargus
FY 1982 12,037 $ 8,464
FY 1943 59,117 57,473
FY 1984 85,633 25,175
FY 19HS 76,674 (82,386)
FY 1986 {20,236) { 3,763
FY 1987 3,1 { 1,208)

Disal lowed Costs

(uIue) $230.934 - XL


http:A.I.)De.il

B.

Appendix 4
Page 2 of 4

S.1.U. - Indirect cost rates negotiated by SIU with the
cognizant U.5. Government Agency (Dept. of Health and Human
Services) provided for a MIDC base for FYs 1984 and
subsequent years. The base for FY 1982 and FY 1983 was
direct salaries and wajes.

Through FY 1986, SID was correctly comgatiog indirect costs
under the ZAMARE contract.  During all of FY 1987, however,
S5IU used the andirect cost rate of 35,68 (which wis the rate
for FY 1985 and FY }986) 1nstead of the approved race of
34. 4%, The 34.4% rate was neyotiated on 7/10/86 as a
provisional rate, ad was tinalized on 4/8/87.  Thus, all
indirect costs billed by 510 during FY 1987 should have been
billed using the rate of 34.4%. A5 noted on Page 4 of this
Appendix, on those involees submitted by $IU during FY 1987,
the eftect  of using the incurrect  rate  resulted  in
overbillings for indirect costs of $2,091.

Disalleswed “ants (5,1,0,) FY 1987 $2,091
Total disalloved costs:
On Campus  Off Campus
UiuC 3230,934 33,798

S1U D ?J.Q?_l.
Totals (Exhibit 1) $230,934 " §5 849


http:disalb,.ei

QETTI CF OBRUIOE) BILDG
G 203 I8 8 LLLLLG
FINFL YR 0 W °
b, DIiAN)
FYoasg ) Fy 337
B 1:&-::;-“@-:«4? Gras
S s S0 8 plleecd $UE ST £,190,198 $6%5,E16 $937,014

™Al Direct JESS
WED ZoTor Re Wanee
el Fay e - - - - - PR - B,505 PR I ET Z
LTy L

BN ELFE

I AT RS SR

-

SO DL G o 2,79

- - - - DY .~y - - -
&7 TE 9,5 X, 25,03 3,55 Lol ST L

e
*
%
9
| ae
da
o]
)
%)
N
o
V]
.
B
-~J
o
-y

- - - - - G2,5x - 17,00 - 1,20 - -

o~ A pats

—— . AR,
PO el : SOl she:d - 5,57 LY 23l 35,28 - AT - 395,881 -

- - - £ 5% - 53, - - - - -
Mol e T Tirert OoFt Eme 3T el RIS £3,7A M ae TLIE 487, 3 B2 mre 1T A0S L0E 19,127 471,578

T m Ty T g LY, % &g R NP o e
Ll Inmras LET s - S =, L P Sod L LTS DS I A
MR o T e T [ et X B i fTog M
P . s X e , 4,0l RS ftex 113,38
< M xS0 Eow o | S < - < - T KR [
e L Moo 2 b P SUTRAE PPN, £ ok dne s'-xm -}
leall X [ & SHANS $¢ THENOUNE 4 D

i Xerx xflr. ‘.“1-\-1.:»: S HOSL TN




Appendix 4
Page 4 of 4

QUMPUTATION OF OVER BILLING OF INDIRECT QUSTS
BY S.1.U.

FISCAL YEAR 1987

Billing indirect Costs Billed 2/

Period Cuvered M.T.D.C, 1/ Rate Amount
7/1-77/31/86 $ 22,049 1569 $ 7,867
8/1 - 9/30/885 29,194 35.6% 10,393
10/1 -11/30/46 39,450] 35.6% 14,062
12/1 - 1/31/87 26,568 35.6% 9,457
2/1 = /87 29,6289 15,64 10,548
/1 - 5/31/87 S 21,392 35.6% 909
$174,339 62,064

Approved Rate RLEEL)
Eligible Indirect Costs 59,973

Overbilled Inairect Casts

:

1/ Mdifieq Total Dicect Costs
2/ All ceded by U.1.).C, as Off Canpus.



Appendix 5
Page 1 of 6

OTHER DISALLCWED AND QUESTICNED QOSTS

Y/ Each year WMES issued an annual letter to their staff
advising them of merit and cost-of-living increases, and
their new base salary. For two years, the base salary shown
nn the annual letters and billed to A.I.D. exceeded the
amount eligible after adding the applicable percentage

increase,
Base Salary Eligible
Billed to Amount of Excess
A.I.D, Base Salary Billed
Employee A
(7/1/83-6/30/84) $36,478 $36,196 $ 282
(7/1/84-6/30/85) 40,148 39,092 1,056
Employee B
(7/1/83-6/30/84) 37,042 36,584 458
(7/1/84-6/30/85) 40,437 39,144 1,293
§ 3,089

Disallowed (U.M.E.S.)
Fy 1984 $ 740
FY 1985 2,349

43,089

2/ In three instances, salaries billed for team menbers
continued leyond the date UsAlID/Zambila records show as
departure dates:

Departure  Salary Billed Amournt
__Inte __Thru Extra Salary Billed
_u1uc
Employee H /11,85 3/85 $ 9,842 a/
Employee I 11/22/85 2/86 10,625 b/
UMES

Employee A 2/18/87 5/87 13,712 ¢/



ndix S
Page 2 of 6
A/ Total base salary billed for Employee H

subsequent Lo annual increase 8/21/84
thru remainder of time under contract 428,275
Armount eligible from 9/84 thru 1/85
{5 months) (5/12 x $37,700) (15,708)
Month of 9/82 not billed to A.I.D. (_2,725)

Overbilled § 9,842

b/ Total base salary billed for Employee I
subsequent to annual increase 8/21/85
thru remainder of time under contract $21,250
Amount eligible from 9/85 thru 11/8%
(3 months) (3/12 x $42,500) (10,625)
Overbilled 410,625

&/ Total hase salary billed for Employce A
subse juent to annual increa.e 7/1/86

th:iu remainder of time under contract $42,575

Amount eligible from 7/86 thru 2/87

(8 months, (8/12 x $46,180) (28,863)

Time on Home Campus Authorized by

USAID/Zanbia {_3,848)
Overbriled §,.9_1_.__864

USAID/Zartna  stated they were unaware of any reason why
Employees H# and 1 (UIUC) <hould be billed to A.I.D.
subsexjuent  to  their departure from Zambia. USAID/Zambia
stated they had informed bmployee A (WMES) he could spend
about one wonth on his home cangus to assist in finalizing
the Anaual ZAMARE report. ((ne additional month base salary
éor fmployee A equals $3,848, thus amount overbilled would be
7,940).

Questioned Costs:

ULlC - FY 1985 $ ©,842
FY 1986 10,625
WMES ~ FY 1987 9,864

$ 30,331

9



Y

Appendix 5
Page 3 of 6

In 12/86, the UIUC ZAMARE Team bought air tickets for
Employee M and his Spouse for Rest and Recuperation (R&R).
Check No. 1182 was issued to Embassy Travel Mency for
$5,300; however, the value stated on copies of the tickets
totaled 93,746, Discussions with the current Team Leader
disclosed that Employee M had been told he was entitled to
use Business Class; but that if he actually bought Economy
class tickets he would be issued Miscellaneous Charge Orders
(MM®'s) for the difference in cost. This is what Employee M
decided to do, and he was issued MD's for $1,554. when the
current Team leader discovered this, he obtained the unused
MQO's (worth §1,036) fram Bmployee M, and deposited that
amount in the ZAMARE account, The $518 difference represents
the value of MM@'s used by Employee M to extend his trip
beyond the eligible R&R joint,

Disallowed Cast (UIUC-FY 1987) 4518

In 9/86, the UIUC ZAMARE Team boudht air tickets for Employee
L for Home [eave., Check Mo, 1166 was issued to Embassy
Travel Mency for $2,707. A copy of the alr tizket was not
availarle in fusasa at the time of the audit. Censldering
the situation reported  atove  pertaiqing to Fmployee M,
follow-up 18 necescary to Goetermine 1f this erployee was also
issued MW'5; and the orst ot the air ticket for employee [
is taning questiorsd,  (thte that in other instances reviewed
during the audit, ssuance of MO's for lesser fares was not
found, and air t1okets were 1ssaed ueing Ecconomy class).,

Questroned Cont (5I0C = FY 14870 40,707

The AT.D/GRZ Srant Adteement for  2AMARE  stal eg that
pProcurenent  for the project 1s to e oone  in Code 000
countr ies (.80, except that tractors, vehicles and
motorcycles may e procured in Coge 939 countries (special
Free wWorld),  PilL Mo. 1 (revised in 2L Ho. 3) provides for
Ot helt"” procurement 1 dambaa up to $469,800.

The General proevicions (section 1%, AJILD. 1420-23C, 10/81)
of the UIUC contract  State that  all daoadn and services
financed uncet  the contract owith U5, anllars shall  be
procured in and siapped trem o the 0050 {owde 000), or from
other countries as autharized in the con‘tact,  The section
of the UIUC contract whnah discusses procurement  (Article

I,E} does not provide for procurement outside the U.S5.



Appendix 5
Page 4 of 6

Following is a list of commodities (other than vehicles and
motocycles) UIUC procured outside the United States and

Zambia:
Item Procured Value
Mi crocomputer and :
Accessories England 44,863 a/
Xerox Copier and N
Consumables England 11,257
Newport Analyzer England 20,102 by
Memory Typewriter
and Supplies England 1,239
Various Journals
and Subscription England 32,494
109,955

Oth¢r than as noted on a/ for the Microcomputer, a waiver could
not be located in USAID/Zambia official files to allow UIUC to

ocure project commodities outside the United States. Thus,
365,092 cf the items noted above are not eligible for financing
under the AID/UIUC contract,

Dicallowed Costs (VIUC - Fy 1984) $ 12,598
(" - FY 198%) 1,900

(" = Fy 19g6) 11,013

(" - FY 1987) 10,581

% 765,092

&/ Waiver uptained from A, 1,D,
b/ Station Equipment $20,102: other ittens - Library ($44,990)

S/ Durirg April and Miy 196, Zarbia's Artaceador to the U.S.
visited both UIUC and (MES. At UG, ne and his party were
entertained at a dinner, At UMES, he and his party were

provided louging and meals. Custs billed to A.I.D. were: .
UIuc $ 159
UMES 619
774

Entertaimment costs are not an allowable contract expense,

Disallowed Costs (UIUC - FY 1986) $ 155
(MES - FY 1986) 619
$ 774



Appencix 5
Page 5 of 6

6/ During 1985 and 1986, UIUC signed consultant contracts with a

consultant (F. J.) who had been employed in Zambia by the
F.A.O. The monthly fee paid this consultant during 1985 was
$2,765. During 1986, the monthly fee paid was $4,000 — an
increase of 45%.
Contract periods — 4/1/85 - 10/31/85
4/1/86 - 12/31/86 (excluding 7/1/86-
8/31/86)

The UIUC 7Team Leader stated that he had verbally been
informed by the UIUC canpus coordinator, that this consultant
had worked beyond the expiration date of his 1985 contract,
expecting it would be extended, UIUC determined the contract
could not be extended, therefore increased the consultants
fee in his 1986 contract to compensate him for unreimbursed
wages, At the conclusion of the audit, neither the UIUC Team
Leader nor the current USAID ADO were able to locate
documentation supporting the verbal information. HNor were
they able to locate documentation to  (a)  Jjustify the
increase, or (b) shoWw that the USAID had approved the
increase. -

The 19€6 contract provided for seven months of services. The
Increased e tor a seven poath perisd amants to 36,645 (7 X
§1,235). These cocts are being cuestioned,

Questivned Costs (UIUC - FY 1936)  § 3,705
(UIUC - FY 1987) 4,230
$ 6,645

The Peacha Beport cureattedd by the D2MAPE Team to UIUC for
the peried lesbobd thru 1o /31 ed (lepnrt No, 18) has  a
distursement of Faacoa 10,700 (4,50 495,116) tor a "loan to
GRZ",  The current fean [eader  located  docusentation  {a)
stating the loan was omwse forodaty collection for  Zamtia
Aariculture, kesearch  ane Extension sStratery;  aad  (b)
SUPPOrLLagd d [e-peest Yo MPAWD to repay the loan., At the
conclusien ot our adit, the Team leader was unable to
determine 1f the loan had teen repsid. Therefore, these
costs are t#1ng questloned,

y
H
'
L

uestioned Costs (UIUC - FY 1985) 45,116



Y

Appendix 5
Page 6 of 6

Riacha check 151452 {Kwacha 850; equivalent to U.S, $151) was
recorded twice by the ZAMARE Team -- in Kwacha Rerort Nos. 31
and 32. Information was not available in [isaka to determine
if UIUC had reimiursed this amount both timeg; therefore the
cost in the second report is be1ng questioned,

Questioned Costs (UIUC - FY 1986)  $151

Follow-up wark at UIUC on $2,200 of fees 1d for the ZAMARE
Team leader to attend an Agricultural fesearch Policy Seminar
at the University of Minnesota disclosed that his attendance
was cancelled, and a person under another country's A.I1.D.
contract woent  to the seminar. Prior to the auditars
departure from UIUC, a transfer was issued to credit the
ZAMARE contract and charge the correct A.1.D. contract. This
represents an additional audit saving to the ZAMARE contract
of §2,200.



EFYSXT OF DILIOWD AD QI INED OSTS
AV ORI @SS
NEPTEY YOI w7 L

s -1
oL

6
Pace ] of 4

Frol
n Gy #: Cans &f Cams Capis OFf Campis

€ L £, 3

o o LT

P - 3 an RG]

I S T F OV S

— — G

3 ko $ - L & e 3 =7
3440 0,08 3

[N RN T N T DUSCIEE SN

L/ U.MES - Ty &3/8; S.ILU. - T YALE: LN - w2V

I,
«




HTEE OF DINLWD 8D BT INED OSS

UM.E.S.

Qi IO IS a/

DIETUIE THRULE 6 KT

AXencix

e

trere R sTogte &le ] FY 93¢ Y .

By NS

Y 1977

Poe 2t 4

Indtirect Costs

S TWE IBTS

[Py

Ine T 3lxy Inraent $4,30 $ 750 £ AT
Fone Fes s on

LSl loeE mlixes 604
. e 2oay Rllec "eed

- Fuant n ANl Leeer
5 g 4° gichie > sdli0e )

$7 A%

L

$6426
1,555

Total N lzele mL o

ESTITRC ISl Jats

™

g

Al I XSS O LS STELLe e VES s,

Infres oopws I UWMMALS, Ot Wil le oo Tl O

-
o

elaers.

§3,43% LYSPR I $ 7,95

2w Li 4 32.»

$ .50 S o $ 254

APRRY | £, L3 €1,

i 3 S 2,224

9,864

£2,X4 $0,ix 2,52 £23,3%

22.7% 23,44 3z.8 32.0%

£ 3 <5 $ =72 § 43 § =7 3,208

46560



6

Pae 3cof 4

S.1.U.

BT F DI OWD 4D FTINED [te s
O TOMT IS &

SHIPTYN DCIRE 531 KT

Ttal
Resr ety I oSt & By 0 Y s Y oy Fr L9 FY 1986 FY 947 Indrex Costs

i S TLTe ALy Iy anmes 2,453 $,0% $7, 3% L, $6,53 $58,7w
3 iy Frens on
s Blaries ty ot L el i s 3
TCEL ol Isalloed
et o8 08 5 £5,0n $o,000 Fn,m0 $ 4,2
X o e DT Rates Si. . R R 348,50 35,42
- .

Sl I = L EVEY S P - ] 2. PR § e $ l4|‘|2§
ST Tyar Tees
o, o s -
BT enar :oxt InTenent $ 2.0
3 TLnE F¥TESLT N deetuaed
Sa_ G len o

e

TT2L X nlIL - JFETUaed

[

BT $2,
A oes it 2o Rates 34

BV A s SHBE SR IT LD Soc § TS $ 1

¥ AL mivett OBTS O Tos sTEdle are off arpus”,

b/ Increx Costs an Fonoe Ferelits e arlisble in FY 1982 and FY 1983



UTLe
EYVTT Qi DISNIOND

1B RED OSTS

P

6

Pap 4 of 4

Tal

Arercix PG R . FY 1% FY 1987 FY 1988
Reterence ey itin Q@ ocane 1 s o OFes (#: Camus On Carpus Off Campus OFf Carmus Indirect Costs
I 2 ol e S
1 e Time salary InoeEnt L ISP [N &8s g, 3 9,669 £0,30 $ 1,439
3 Frin® Jresits on
DS S LA iess 2% 5 &4l 1,80 1,189 1,502 168
= Franess e 0 el Oedlle
LSO 518
- kot L, 11,013 10,581
= $ 5
$ 55T KLTT $ 55 $2,871 $£2,9%1  $ 1,607
8. e .7 24.6% 24. R 24.3¢%
FEEVET g 4 Fiam =5
$36,007 $ 75,029
e $1,3% 3457 % L37 6,527
o Saies Rllag Nt

$ 9,62

53 Pusirle Boaoves ge of

ol s<ple MG ,
< InomanEc Zysitans Re
570 remvEr o loan o0 3R

b
¢
g
§

10,625

3,76

15

it

$ 2,707
4,390

$1€,23%

Toee Cinct BT Res 21,3

$9.4
.-

AR

£5,78
24.6%

$81,5% §7,647
.20 4.3

uesm xec Ierect Costs

s?:‘a

tr

& Duger i oo it ot mt FRicnie (o ddicted by arita on Avendix 4)

ot ircladec o s scheatle ($3,87).

5355

32560 $U8%8

$21,858



APEENDIX 7

ACTION: AID-3 INFO1 ECON RH&FTTCLAL FILE rage 1 of 3
">IGVICICNADIBS " 25-MAR-25-4AR-881 TOR: ‘023:22

00 RUEENR CN: ~ 95848
DE RUXLS #1403/81 §851409 " CBRG: "AID

ZNR UUOUD 228 . , . DISTs AID

0 251426 MAR 88 ABp, .

F4 AMEMBASSY LUSALA

TO AMEMBASSY NAIROBI IMMIDIATE 2421
BT

UNCLAS SECTION 31 OF 23 LUSAKA 214022

AIDAC

NAIRORI FOR RIG/A "THABET, -
REDSO/LSA RCO, -AND RFMC

F.0. 12356:4/A :

SURJECT: USAID/ZAMBIA’S COMMENTS ON DRAFT AUDIT
RYPORTS FOR THT AGRICULTURAL DEVELOFMENT: 'RESEARCH.
AND EXTINSICN FROJECT (ZAMARE] 611—6281)_.. "

‘. OVERALL, MISSICN’S IMPRESSION OF THE DRAFT AUDIT,
REPORTS I3 0UI1TS FATORABLS. OUR COMMENTS ON THE TWO
REPORTS ON THE SUBJECT PRCJEICT ARE PROVIDED BELOY. -

2. PARAGRAPH 2 HAD FIVE PARTS, ALL DEALING WITH A SEPARATE
AUDIT WHICH COVERS THE USE OF THE RETAINED FUNDS FROM THE
ZAMARE PROJECT. WE HAVE DELETED THEM FOR THE PURPOSE OF
A RESPONSE TO THIS REPORT.

‘3. DRAFT REPORT ON AUDIT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
ILLINOIS-URBANA/CHAMPAIIN CONTRACT '
AFR-8281-0-88-1097, AUDIT REPORT NO. 3-611-88~IX.

A,  RECOMMINDATION HO.1: UNALLOWABLE CUSTS. MISSION
CONCURS VITH THE RECOMMENDATION. REDSO/ESA/RCO '

SHOULD ADVISY CONTRACTIR OF AUDI )
HRCOVER AMOUNT DISALLOZED. T FINDINGS, AND

B. RECOMMENDATION NO. 2: QUESTIONABLE COSTS. -
H{SSION CONCURS WITH THE HFCOMMFNDATION,
REDSC/ESA/RCO SHOULD ADVISE CONTRACTOR OF AUDIT

FINDINGS AND RESOLVE OR RECOVER, AS APPROPRIATE, -
AMOUNT IN QUESTION. ' B THD


http:33'LUSA.KA

APPENDLX 7

Page < of 3
UNCLASSIFIED LUSAE 001433/32

C. RFCOMMENDATION NO. 3. MISSION CONCURS AND WILL
NOTIFY THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS TO ACCOUNT FOR
YUNDS TRANSFERRED TO ZAMBIA WHICH ¥ERE NOT USED FOR
PROJECT PURPOSES.

D. RECOMMENDATION NO. 4. - MISSION CONCURS #ITH THE
PECOMMENDATION. USAID/ZAMBIA’S FINANCIAL ANALYST
WILL TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION TO CARRY OUT STEPS
CALLED FOR.

E.  RICOMMENDATION NO. 5. MISSION CONCURS WITH THE
RECOMMENDATION. USAID/ZAMBIA HAS TAFEN APPROPRIATE"
ACTION TO0 FAVE THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS ZAMARE TEAM -
CARRY OUT THE STEPS CALLED FOR. ,

G. RECOMMENDATION Wo. €. MISSICON CONCURS WITH THE
RECOMMENDATION, AND HAS REQUESTED THAT THE UNIVERSITY"
OF TLLINOIS ZAMARE TFEA4 CARRY OUT THE STEPS CALLED
FOk.

e RECOMMENDATION NOo. n. MISSION CONCURS. " TF¥
MISSING 174 BOXES OF YPROX PAPER CAN NOT BE PROPERLY"
ASCCUNT®D *o, A R¥PUND WILL Rt REQUESTED,

I. CCHMENTS ON OTHuY RESULTS OF THE AUDIT.

(1) coMpLIAYCYH aND INTYRNAL CONTROLS. IN MISSICN’S
JUDGMENT, FROELEMS IUENTIFLF] ¥ITH COMPLIANCE AND

UNCLASSITIED "LUSAXA™ 901428/02 -


http:RECO,.MM

APPLNDIX 7
Page 5 of 3
"UNCTASSITIED " TLUSA. LTTFITHa 33T

INTEPNAL CONTROLS ARE BEING RECTIFIED THROJOGH EFFORTS
UNDERTAX EN BY USAID/ZA“BIA AND NEW ZAMAHE TEAM
LEADERSHIP.

‘(2) OTH¥R P¥ETINENT MATTERS. MISSION HAS TAKEN NOTE
OF THE AUDIT’S FINDINGS, AHD WILL TAKE THE
AFPROPPIATE ACTION(S) IF HECESSARY. HARE

BT , '

K1400

NNHN

ONCLASSIFIED "LUSAXA 9231423/83



APPENDIX 8
University of Hhinots Grants and Contracts Office Page 1 of 2

at Ljrl)dl1tl-(:l1dl]]}’di};n 105 Davenport House 217 333-2186
: 809 South Wnght Street

Champagn, Il 61820-6219

14 April 1988

Mr. Richard C. Thabet

Regional Inspector General/Audit

U.S. Agency for International Developument
Box 2132

AFOLONY o /8

Subject: DProject £11-0201
Audit Report YNo., 3-611-88-XX

Jear Mr. Thabet:

We have reviewed the rarort submitted by the iixamining Auditor, Mr.
Ray Crarer, and appreciate the opportuniiy to comment.

We have taken action to cradit the contract in the agmount of
S23n,KT77 tiontitied by Mr, Crame capplication of indirect ¢
rates, Add:itienal coot disailowar. oo for trave! and ontertairment
TIINY ave accepted and will be crodited to the contract.,

ost

—
W
Vo
er,

totaling
)
We Lave teben exception to sevioral of Mry CroeerTh ool cordation
for disalivw-ble and quostiorable costse The oo Gt contained in the
attached "rontractor comvents” and cxhibhite, We o tobe o treonent cxception
to Mro Cramer™s tinding redated to contrator walary policye This policy
was reviewed at the tice of contrac? aeeotiation and 1o consistent with
published institutional policies and practices rolating to donestic and
international ascignments of facolty gnd otatt of this inatitution.
*hile dnstitutional policies are alwavs anbiect Lo toview, we helicve any
action taken with respect to new intorpretation of policy chuould Ye
directed to fature, not retroactve, Gpiocation,

Ae are sending fnforoation copien ot our reanonae to our field team
teader, Dry Oval Myers, and our twe ol aloaating untversities, Southern
IMTinois Tniversity at Corhondale it Univer sty of Marviand Fastern
shores  We annume you will tran it ong ol ponae to USAID/Zambia for
thedir study and action prior o Dol the tanal o report,

There are acveral Sooues ia cur ressonce that LAY reqguite a
conference to resoive, Ul Profect Conpus Coordinator i ~cheduled to be
in Zazbia in late June, 9 conpection with close —oat of the technical
assistance couponent of the projects I ocan travel at that tine, either



APPENDIX 8
Page 2 of 2

-2

to Zambia or to REDSO/Kenya, for a meeting of the concerned partieg--
USAID/Zambia, RIG/A/REDSO/ESA, and contractor field and campus
representatives--to work toward a final resolution of the findings of the
audit report. I strongly believe that such a meeting will contribute to
a fair solution of issues identified by Mr. Cramer.

I look forward to your response.

Sincerely,

,d:)i Kamerer, Director

—

Grant and Contract Administration

cc: Oval Myers
Gilbert Kroening
Dennis Ignasias
Thomas Mc Cowen



APPENDIX 9
Page 1 of 2

List of Report Recommendations

Page

Recommendation Mo, 1 6

We recommend that USAID/Zambia, in conjunction with
the Contracting Officer of the Regional Economic
Development Services Office for East and Southern
Africa, take action to evaluate and disallow, if
required, $500,103 billed by the University of
Illinois - Urbana/Champaign.

Recommendation Mo, 2 10

We recommend that UsSAID/Zambia, in conjunction
with the Ccomntracting of ficer of the Regional
Fconomie Develorrent Services Office for Fast
and Southern Africa, take appropriate action to
resolve or recover, as appropriate, $241,264 of
questioned coste billed to AL,T.D. by the
Jaiverasity of 11linois - Jrbana/Champaian.

Recomme:dat fon e, 3. 13

Weorecomiens that JSAID/7ambia require University
of Iliinoi: to account for funds transferred to
Zambia and nol nrced for project purposes by (a)
submittinag o dersiled recapitulation of all funds
transferred to the JAMARE Team, and (D) submitting
detaile on 1D cwpenditures reported by the 7AMARE
Team, convert g fwachia to 11,5, Dollars on a First-
In=Firat -0t bhioin

Reconmendat ton o, 4 13

vie roecommend that upon receipt of the information
requested i Feconmendation Ho 3, USAID/Zambia: (a)
review the ait oy bo ensure it g reasonably accurate,
and (b)) eonsure that the amount for which University
of T1linoia ic still accountable is either refunded
o rnoTuDe ar deducted from University of Tl1linois's
billings.



APPENDIX 9

Page 2 of 2
Page
Recommendation No. 5 18
We recommend that USAID/Zambia reguire the
University of Illinois ZAMARE Team to:
a. compile a list of all equipment and vehicles
procured by A.:.D., the University of Illinois,
and the ZAMARE team for use on the Research
Stations;
b. take a complete physical inventory of all ZAMARE
equipment and vehicles labeling the items as
they are inventoried;
¢. compare the recsults of the physical inventory to
the all inclusive list of major items procured,
researching all differences; and,
d. obrain JSAID/Zambia's approval prior to
"writing-off" anv misplaced or stolen items.
Recommendation Mo, 6 23
Wwe recommend that USAID/Zambia require the
Univercity of Tllinois ZAMARE Team to:
a. identify inappropriate equipment and
arrandge for its sale;
b. arrange to repair inoperable, but
repairable equipment; and,
c. ispoce of equipment which is
beyond revair.,
Recommendation No, 7 26

We recommend that USAID/Zambia and the
University of Tllinois ZAMARE Team research
their records to account for and determine
what happened to the 170 boxes (1,700 reams)
of Xerox paper procured by University of
Tllinois in 1984,



Appendix 10

REPORT DISTRIBUTION

Director, USAID/Zambia
REDSO/ESA
AA/AFR
AFR/SA/ZS
AFR/CONT
AA/XA

XA/ PR

LEG

GC

AA/M
M/FM/ASD
SAA/S&T
PPC/CDIE
M/S5ER/MO
M/Ser/EGMS
AAN SRR

oy
ARVANLY

1G

DIG

IG/PPC
1G/LC
IG/RDM/CSR
ALG/T

RIG/ 1,/
TG/ PSA
RIG/A/C
RIG/A/D
RIG/A/M
RIG/A/S
RIG/L/T
RIG/A /W
RFMC/Nairobi

-
r-—Hr-—r—-r-—r——r—-r——r——v—-Nr—-wr—-r—-l—-r—-r—-ur—-wwr—-r—-r—-wr—-r—-r—-wm



